SULLIVAN, MOUNT]JOY, Tyson Kamuf
STAINBACK & MILLER, PS.C. Attorney

Attorneys tkamuf@smsmlaw.com

. Skill. Integrity. Efficiency.
March 1, 2017 °

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Dr. Talina R. Mathews R EC E'- E“jE

Executive Director

Public Service Commission MAR 2 2017
211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 PUBLIC SERVICE
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 COMMISSION

Re:  In the Matter of* Application of Big Rivers
Electric Corporation for a Declaratory Order
Case No. 2016-00278

Dear Dr. Mathews:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation are an original
and ten copies of Big Rivers Electric Corporation’s Brief Appendix 1 to the Post-
Hearing Brief. The Brief Appendix 1 was inadvertently omitted from Big Rivers
Electric Corporation’s Post-Hearing Brief which was filed with the Commission
on February 28, 2017.

I certify that on this date, a copy of this letter and a copy of the Brief Appendix 1
were served on all persons listed on the attached service list by overnight carrier.

Sincerely,

ﬂf\

Tyson Kamuf
Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

TAK/abg
Enclosures

cc:  Service List
DeAnna Speed

100 Saint Ann Street | P.O. Box 727 | Owensboro, KY 42302-0727
Telephone: (270) 926-4000 | Facsimile: (270) 683-6694 | smsmlaw.com



Service List
PSC Case No. 2016-00278

Hon. John N. Hughes
Attorney at Law

124 West Todd Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Hon. H. Randall Redding

Hon. Sharon W. Farmer

KING, DEEP & BRANAMAN

127 North Main Street

Post Office Box 43

Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0043
Attorneys for Henderson Utility
Commission d/b/a Henderson
Municipal Power & Light

Hon. Dawn Kelsey, City Attorney
City of Henderson

222 First Street

Henderson, Kentucky 42420
Attorney for City of Henderson



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC )
CORPORATION FOR A DECLARATORY ) Case No. 2016-00278
ORDER )

BRIEF APPENDIX 1

TO THE POST-HEARING BRIEF OF
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
February 28, 2017

This document is Exhibit 1* to the Responses of the City of Henderson, Kentucky,
and Henderson Utility Commission d/b/a/ Henderson Municipal Power & Light to
Commission Staff’s First Request for Informatlon, with page numbers added to the lower
right-hand corner of each page.

! Note that Henderson’s Response to Item 2(a) of the Commission Staff’s First Request for
Information refers to this exhibit as “Exhibit 1,” even though the first page of the exhibit is
stamped “Exhibit A.” :
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KING, DEEP AND BRANAMAN
Harry L, Mathison, Jr. 127 North Mzin Street- P.O. Box 43 : Leo King (1893-1982)
W. Mitchell Deep, Jr. Henderson, Kentneky 42419-0043 Willizm M, Deep (1920-1990)
H, Rendall Redding* TaJephons (270) K27-1852 Wiltfam M. Branzmen (1525-1995)
Leshe M., Newmsn . FAX (270) B26-7729
Eric A, Shappell - EMAIL rredding@kdblaw.com
Jeanifer P. Andrews ¥Liceused to pracfice in Indizna
Sheron W. Farmer .
Targ L, Honter

August 8, 2016

Jim Miller. '
Sullivan, Momttjoy, Stainback & Miller, P.S.C.
100 St. Ann Strect
P.0.Box 727 -
Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727
Dear Jim:

My client is in receipt of the July 8, 2016, correspondence and attachment referenced in your
email of July 12, 2016, and is compelled to point out that Big Rivers is simply incorrect when it
esserts that Henderson has been unwilling to extend & proposal for scheduling sales of its energy. To
the contrary, Henderson has provided detailed proposals both during and after the arbitration )
proceeding end the subsequent legal challenges to the Arbitration Award. Furthermore, Henderson
paid the expense to bring representstives of The Energy Authority (TEA) from Jacksonville, Florida,
to Henderson for & meeting with Big Rivers, The TEA representatives explained in detail how
Henderson wonld.schedule its energy. Subsequent to the mesting, TEA responded to additional
gquestions Big Rivers presented. Unfortunately, after all of the expense and time Henderson put
forward, Big Rivers merely rejected the proposel out of hand. Big Rivers® most regent rejection is
consistent with its prior rejections of Henderson’s proposals, Big Rivers has in fact been on notice
since before the closing of the 2009 Unwind Transaction that Henderson wished to establisha
procedure for scheduling its epergy. T -

On July 13, 2012, Henderson submitted to Big Rivers 2 proposal detailing the process
‘whereby Henderson would schedule its energy for sale to third parties, Big Rivers rejected the
proposal, arguing in part that the proposal was besed upon a flawed Arbitration Award that Big -
Rivers was seeking to vacate. On October 27, 2015, Henderson resubmitted the proposal, Big Rivers

again rejected Henderson’s proposal, this time raising mumerous logistical and operational objections.

Henderson pointed out that Big Rivers’ position had been rejected by the courts, end that the

objections it continned to raise ere addressed in the parties’ contracts, and in MISO procedural rules.

. Henderson stands by the specific scheduling proposal it hes now advenced on two separate
occasjons: in July 2012, shortly after the arbitration pamne] issned its award, and in October 2015,
roughly two months after the Kentucky Supreme Court put to rest any firther legel contest as to the
velidity of the Arbitration Award, Please respond at your easliest convenience with efther an
acceptance or a rejection of that proposal,

Smcere}

CC: Hon. Dawn S, Kelsey H, ALL REDDING

M. Gary Qnick
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P IS ' 201 Third Street
° Fp° = . PO.Box24
B}g eFS Henderson, KY 42419-0024
H{RE N 770-827-2561

ELECTRIC CORPORATION . www.blgiivers.com

Tuly 8, 2016

M. Gary Quick
Henderson Municipal Power & Light
P.0. Box 8 ,

- Henderson, XY 42419

RE: Schednling of Excess Henderson Energy

Dear Gary:

Iwrotnyonand'IheEnergyAuthonty(‘“I'EA”) onMarch28,2016 snggesting that the
best path to establishing an agreed protocol by which EMP&L may schedule, take and market
Excess Henderson Energy throngh TEA would be for HMP&L or TEA to draft a proposed
procedure that the parties conld follow through each step of the process. TEA had provided
detzils abont the principal scheduling steps it anticipates, and we did not belicve the remaining
commerojal and contractna] requirements for such a transaction would be difficnlt fo resolve,
We renewed this request in my letfers to yonofMay25 2016, and June 3, 2016. Wenever

recervedadraﬂprocednremmpunse.

'We do not know wity EMP&L has been unwilling to provide Big Rivers with a proposed -
comprehensive protocol, but we remain very inferested in potting a procedure in place. Big
RlvmsmderstandsmdacceptsﬂaatHMP&Lhasﬂzenghtmpmposeaﬁmmdbmaﬁde offer
for Excess Henderson Energy, and when HMP&L eventually does so Big Rivers wants to have -
the commercial artangemanismplaceso the tansacuoncanproceed smoothly.

As you know, Bzngms has ongoing concerns regarding whether the sched:ﬂmg process
_Dreviously offered by TEA or.any nse of the financial schednling process meets the requirements
of the arbitrafion eward. But despite these reservations, and without waiving them, Big Rivers
attaches 1o this letter for BMP&L’s consideration a draft, comprehensive protocol for bandling
of Excess Henderson Energy transactions based upon the TEA proposal. This is proposed in an
effart to resolve the commercial issnes su:rounﬂmgﬁmneExcessHmdersonEnergy
transactions, and is not an admission of any kind by Big Rivers.

posteonsunier recyelod paper
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Mr. Gary Quick L !
July 8, 2016
Page 2

We look forward to hearing from you about the attached protocol. ‘When agreement fo a
protocol is reached, we would anticipate attaching it to a simple letter agreement signed by both
parties ﬂ:atwouMpmmpﬂybesubmﬁtedbyBigRivmformyappmvakﬂ:aimaybembessary.

Respectfully,

President and CEO
Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Henderson Ex. 1 000003
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Preliminary

Procedure for Administering Excess Henderson Energy

July 8, 2016

4

1. Henderson Municipal Power and Light [“HMPL") will be registered asa MISO Asset Owner {“AC”) under The
" Energy Authority ("TEA”) as a market participant. -

2. TEAwill post Contracts 1 and 2 as described below in the MISO Portalw:thHMPLasﬂleBuym'and BRECas the

Seller. One contract will specify Unit 1 as the source and the other will specify Unit 2 as the source.

8. TEA will post Coritracts 3 and 4 as described below in the MISO Portal with TEA s the Buyer and HMIPL a5 the
Seller.” One contract will specify Unit 1 g5 the source and the other will specify Unit 2 as the source.

4. Theterm “Bxcess Energy® used in this procedure has the méaning given to “excess enargy” and “Fxcess

Henderson Energy” In the May 30, 2012 award in tha arbitration between BREC and the th of Henderson and

Henderson Ex.-1 000004

HMPL

: Contract 1 Contract 2 Contract 3 Contract 4
:| Contract Name BRPS-HMPL DA @ BRPS-HMPLDA @ HMPL-TEADA @ HMPL-TEADA @
: . BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2

Buyer Name HMPL HMPL TEA TEA ’

" Jler Name BRPS - 'BRPS HVIPL HMPL

ufective Start 6/1/2016 - 6/1/2015 B/1/2016 6/1/2016

{EST)

Effective End 6/1/2018 6/1/2018 6/1/2018 6/1/2018

{EST) :

Sourca Location BREC.HMP1 BREC.HViP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2

Sink Location BREC.HMP1 BREC.HIViPZ BREC.HMP1 BREC.HNP2

Delivery Point BREC.HMP1 BREC._HMP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2

Contract Type Pure Financial Pure Financial Pure Financial Pure Fipancial -

i Schedule CounterpartyApproval { CountarpattyApproval {-CounterpartyApproval | CounterpartyApproval

Approval

Settiement DayAhead DayAhead DayAhgad DayAhead

Market -

Canhgestion Losses | Null Null Null Null

Buyer Comments | Null *f Null Null Nujl

Seller Comments | Null Null . Nuil Null

Contract Approval | Not Approved Not Approved Not Approved - Not Approved

B0 - -

RSG Deviation False Falsa False False

Contract .
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. ¢ rom: Gary Quick
© Sen Monday, July 18, 2016 3:44 FM
. Tos *Patrick NicGarry'
Co: - Daina I Tamm I amw_,m}_
Subject: TEARIS isor Services Agresment for J
Hi Pats

1 don’t know how this ended up befng sent to the City of Henderson, but obviously that should not have been done. |

don’t have the Services Agreament In front of me, perhaps someone misread the fanguage. You should not send any
billing or include any reference on your billing to the City of Henderson. Perhaps the corfusion is the “City of Hendersan
Utility Commission” is HMP&L. We are Indeed a separate entity from the City, Send all TEA biflings to:

Henderson Municipal Power & Light
100 Fifth Street

POBox8 .
Henderson, Kentucky 42415-0008

" I'm just not sure how you ended up sending a billto the Clty. We (HMP&L) have always reczived your prior billings and

paid them, Someone must have changed something in your accounting department. Again, just send the bill to us and
let me know ¥ you find out what hes taken place. We will pay the biiling statements as soon as we recelve them.

- Manks, Gary
From: Patrick McGarry [mailto:pmcgarty@tesinc.org]
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 3:15 PM '
To: Gary Quick

Subject: Fwd: TEA Risk Advisor Services Agreament for Juna

.Gary

. Good afternoon.

Has there been a.change in bilfing policy at HMPL?
Thanks
Pat

Begin forwarded message:

Fram: DainzN< E

Date: July 18, 2016 st 3:52:53 PM EDT

To: Patrick McBany <pmegany@teainc.org>

Subject: FW: TEA Risk Advisor Services Agreement for June

1 | Henderson Ex. 1 000005




Hi Pat,

Can you help clarify this discrepancy with me? [ have been sending the invoices to the same address

since January and they are being paid. Should they have been going to a different contact? {f so, please -

fet me know who to direct this Involce to and Invoices going forward. The Risk Advisor Agreement ls
with the City of Henderson, but the contact information references HMPL

| apologize for any confusion.
Thank you for our help,
Daina

Daina Il | Senior Accountant

P f: 004.655.0242 | e:  HENEE:

Jacksonville, FL- Portland, OR - seattle, WA | | EEENNER

From: Paul Titzer lmanto:gat{l-;@c'gyomendersong.or.gl
Sent: July 18, 2016 10:30 AM

To: Daina IR
Subject: FW: TEA Risk Advisor Sennces Agreament for June

| am returning this Invoice since it Is not for the City of Henderson. It is far Henderson Mumapal Power
and Light which separate from the.Gity. Their phone number is

Paul "
Y O Hengerson

PO Box 716
Henderson, Ky 42419

paul tizer@cityofhendersonky.org

From: Cindy INENGGEGEGE

Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 8:49 AM

To: Robert 3, JlJR; Paul

Subject: FW: TEA Risk Advisor Services Agreement for June

From: Dainalill [maitto: {iliGteainc.org]

Sent: F , July 15, 2016 12:23 PM
To: endersonky.ol

Subject: TFA Risk Advisor Services Agreement far June

2 ' Henderson Ex. 1 000006
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Good aftemoon,

-

Please find attached the invoice for the TEA Risk Advisor Services Agresrment for June.
- Feel free o contact me with any questions.

Thank you,
Dainga -

Dam. Senior Accountant :
Jacksonville, FL- Portland, OR <Seattle, WA | -

3 Henderson Ex. 1 000007




‘Froms Gary Quick

Sent Monday, July 11, 2016 11:37 AM

To: . Natthew A. .

Subject: RE: HPL Ti rence fo Discuss BREC Letisr

It does show that....t simply missed it....._.. somy.

From: Matthew A. [malito: mil Gtesinc.org]
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 11:33 AM
_Tos Gary Quick

Subjeck: RE: HPL Teleconference to Discuss BREC Latter

Gary,
" Itshould have come through In your time zone 2s 1pm, CPT. | apologiza if it did not.
Thanks,

Matthew JYI Director, RTO Trading

il L Fortanc, Of -Seaie, . [

Fram: Gary Quick [mafto:aquid@hmpl.net]

Sent: Manday, July 11, 2016 12:31 PM
To: Matthewa“ -
Subjeck: RE: HPL Teleconference to Disciss BREC Latter

Hi Matt

Will this be 1:00 Central Time or Ezstern Time?? =

Gaty

From: Matthew A,

Sent: Monday, Julf 1L, ,

‘To: Gary Quick

Subject: RE: HPL Teleconference to Discuss BREC Letier

Gary,

Please forward the meeting Invite as you prefer to Interested HPL staff.

ﬁmnks,

Athev RSN Director, KTO Trading

Henderson Ex. 1 000008
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—Original Appointment—

Ta:

" From: Gary-Quick {mailto:gguick@hmpl.ngf]
Sent: Monday;-July 11,
Matthew I

2016 12:27 PM

Subject: Accepted: HPL Teleconference to Discuss BREC Letter
When: Thursday, July 14, 2016 1:00 PM-2:00 FM

Where: Resource-Conf-

ﬁc-os:oui Central Time (US & Canadz),

Henderson Ex. 1 000009
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Lind-a Clary

: " From: : Gary Quick <gqui&@hmanet>

Sent - ‘Friday, July 08, 2016 846 AM
To: Patrick McGarry: Matthew IR D-vid
c Waynﬂ Barbara [l 6rad i} Randall Redding
Subjeck . Big Rivers Letter - ‘
Attachments: | doc1680620160708083216.pdf

Good Morning:

The attached letter was hand delivered to me a few minutes ago. I wanted
you to have a copy and perhaps we can schedule a conference call sometime
next week. Please read the letter and attachments carefully. This may be
in response to MISO contacting Big Rivers about the 2010 Station Two
registration process. -

Thanks and have a gdod weekend. Gary )

Henderson Ex. 1 000010




201 Third Street

'EE:t. o ‘%— P.O. Box 24
< Henderson, KY 42419-0024
£ ﬁﬁ K‘f Lf S 270-827-2561
ELEC| RIC CORPORATION www.blgrivers.com
. July8,2016
M. Gary Quick - ' ' |
Henderson Municipal Power & Light
P.0.Box 8

Henderson, KY 42419

RE: Scheduling of Excess Henderson Energy

Dear Gary:

['wrote you and The Energy Authority (“TEA™) on March 28, 2016, suggesting that the
. best path to esteblishing an agreed protocol by which FMP&L may schedule, take and market
Excess Henderson Energy through TEA would be for HMP&L or TEA to draft a proposed
procedure that the parties conld follow through each step of the process. TEA had provided

- details about the principal scheduling steps it anticipates, and we did not believe the remaining
commercial and confractnal requirements for such a transaction would be difficult fo resolve.
We renewed this request in my letters to you of May 25, 2016, and fune 3, 2016, We never
received a draft procedure in response. .

We do not know wity EMP&L has been unwilling to provide Big Rivers with a proposed
comprehensive protocol, but we remain very interested in puiting a procedure in place. Big
Riyers understands and aceepts that HMP&L has the right to propese a firm and bona fide offer
for Excess Henderson Bnergy, and when HMP&L eventnally does so Big Rivers wants to have .
the commercisl ana:ngem::nts in place 5o the transaction can proceed smoothly.

As yon kmow, B1=r Rivers has ongoing concerns regarding whether the scheduhng process
Ireviously offered by TEA or any use of the finenciel scheduling process meets the requireménts
of the arbifration award. But despite these reservatians, and without watving them, Big Rivers
attaches o this Jetter for EMP&L's consideration a draft, comprehensive protocol for handling
of Excess Henderson Energy transactions based upon the TEA proposal. This is proposed in an
effort to resolve the commerciz] issues surronnding futnre Excess Henderson Energy
transactions, and is not an admission of ey kind by Big Rivers.

L2 L LR F RS

) Your Touchstone Enerpy umpmnrer%
Henderson Ex. 1 000011




Mr. Gary Quick
July 8, 2016
Page 2

‘We look forward 1o bearing from you abowut the attached protocol. When agreement to a
protocol is reached, we would anticipate atfaching it to a simple letter agreement signed by both
 parties that would promptly be submitted by Big Rivers for any approvals that may be necessary.

Respectfully,

/4

Robert W Berry
President and CEO

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Henderson Ex. 1 000012




Preliminary

Procedure for Administering Excess Henderson Energy

.

~July 8, 2016

1. Henderson Municipal Power and Light {“HMPL") wlll be registered as a MISO Asset Owner {"A0") under The

Energy Authority (“TEA”) as a market participant.

2. TEAwIll post Contracts 1 and 2 as described below in the MISO Portal with HMPL as the Buyer and BREC as the
Seller. One contract will specify Unit 1 as the source and the other will specify Unit 2 as the sotrce,

TEA will post Contracts 3 and 4 as described below In the MISO Portal with TEA as the Buyer-and HMPLas the -

Seller. One contractwill specify Unit 1 as the source and the other will specify Unit 2 as the source.
4. The term “Excess Energy” used In this procedure has the meaning given to “excess energy” and "Excess

Henderson Energy” In the May 30, 2012 award in the arbltration between BREC and the City of Henderson and ]

HMPL
Contract 1 Contract 2 Contract 3 Contract 4
Contract Name BRPS-HMPLDA @ BRPS-HMPLDA @ HMPL-TEADA @ HMPLTEADA @
BREC.HMP1 BREC.HViP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2

Buyer Name HMPL HMPL TEA TEA

-~ Seller Name BRPS BRPS HMPL HMPL

- .. | Effective Start [ 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 6/1/2016
(EST) - '

- | Effective End 6/1/2018 5/1/2018 6/1/2018 6/1/2018
{EST)
Source Location BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HVP2
Sink Location BREC.HMP1 BREC,HMP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2
Delivery Point BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2 BREC.HMP1 BREC.HMP2
Contract Type Pure Financial Pure Finandial Pure Financlal '] Pure Financial
Schedule CounterpartyApproval | CourterpartyApproval CounterpartyApproval | CounterpartyApproval
Approval .
Settlement DayAhead DayAhead DayAhead DayAhead
Market ) .
Congestion Losses | Null Null Null Null
Buyer Comments | Null Null Null Null
Seller Comments | Null Null Null Nufl
Contract Approval | Not Approved Not Approved Not Approvad Not Approved
(EST) . :
| RSG Deviation False False False False

Contract

()

1

Henderson Ex. 1 000013
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o rbemtem—eesm mesa mes

b. FinSched 2 under Contract 3 or 4 will be for all Excess Energy sold tfuuugh the firm bona fide offer, with
TEA asthe Buyerand HMPLasthe Seller

2. BREC will confirm FinSched 1before the MISO FinSched Deadiine for the appropriate Operating Day.

3, TEA W cum‘irm Fmsched 2 before the MISO FinSched Deadline for the appropriate Operafing Day.

Nonthly MISO Settiements

1. Monithly BISO seifiements would Inciude the following

2. HMPLwould receive all ofthe MISO Day-Ahead (DA) Energy revenues assocfated with the Excess Energy
for those hours for which there was no firm bona fide offer, BREC did not exercise its Opfion 1, and BREC
did not exercis fts Option 2. These reventes would appear In the TEA seftiement statements under the
HMPL assetowner,

b. TEA would recelve the MISO DA Energy revenues associated with the hours and guantifies inthe bona
fide offer for which BREC did not exerclse s Option 1.

" e BRECwould recelvethe MISO DAEnergy revenue associatedwithhe hours and quanﬂhasof its

exercise of Option 1 orits exercise of Option2.

d. MiSQ Administrative Charges applicable to the FinScheds would fiow fo the Buyers and Sellers
designated inthe FinScheds. . :

Monthly Invoicing . i

1.

2.

HMPL will involce TEA under the ferms of any firm bona fide offer for which BREC did not exercise fts Option 1
based upon the quantifies and prices foreach hour.
BMPL will invoice BREC under the terms of any firm bona fide offer for which BREC did exercise itsOption 1,
based upon the quantities and prices for each hour.
if BREC exercises Its Option 2, BREC will be responsible to HMPL in accordance with s exisfing contractual
obligations for $1.50/MWh times the number of MWh purchased under Option 2 and the associated variable
costs of generating that energy. .
HMPL will be obligated to BREC for Station 2 variable costs as folows: .0
a. Forany hour inwhich actual Sation 2 net generafion Is greater than the HMPL Station 2 Reservation
Quantity, HMPL will be responsibis in accordance w ith its existing contractual arrangements for the
variable costs of the amount of energy associated with the HMPL Station 2 Reservatlon Quantity, -
reduced by any MWhs soldfo BREC under Option 2.
L Additionally, i the sum of HMPL achial load and Excess Energy sold under a firm bona fide offer
or BREC Option 1 s greater than the amount of energy associated with the HMPL Station 2
Reservation Quantity, BREC will charge and imvoice HMPL. at the Stafion 2 MISQ Rea-Time
Locational Marginal Price for the amount of that energy that exceeds the amount of energy
assoclated with the HMPL Station 2 Reservation Quantity. .
b. For any hour in which actual Station 2 net generation sless than the HMPL Stafion Two Reservation
Quaniity, HMPL will pay variable costs based upon actual Stafion 2 generaﬁnn, reduced by any MWhs
sold to BREC under Opfion 2.

I. . Addffionally, Fthe sum of HMPL actual Load and Excess Energy sold under a firm bona fide affer
or BREC Optfion 1 is greater than Station 2 net generation, BREC will charge and involee HMPL
at the Station 2 MISO ReakTime Locational Marginal Price for the amount of that energy that
exceeds the actual Station 2 net generafion. )

3
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It was great meeting you and Bob, This emall is a follow up fo our January 27 meefing and is
subject io the same agreed terms and conditions set out in the January 15, 2016, Lefter
Agreement signed by Gary Quick and Robert Berry. We're glad you asked for clarification
because neither of the “Approaches” outfined in your January 28 email accurately reflects the
process that Matt and | described during our January 27 Meefing. Here is a summary of our
proposed progess including additional scheduling details for your consideration, As stated,

we will do our best to accommodate any timeline changes fo meet BRE scheduling
needs. In addition, i probably goes without saying, but please nofe that though TEA’s
name s used throughout the below, our relafionship with Henderson is shictly contractual,
and subject to change without any adverse impact fo the below. Pleass let us know if-you
have any questions. )

» TEA would register HPL an Assef Owner with MISO. under-ihé TEA Market Participant

* When authorized by HPL, TEA would communicate a bona fide firm offer to BREC via email
by 0BOD-EST/EDT for the next day, weekends; andfor holidays -

_» The firm offer would be predicated on hourly volumes within HPL's Annual Reserved Capacity

‘e Thefim offer.may rot be expiicit fo every hour (i.e. Bid may only be for hours ending 5
through hours ending 23 EST/EDT) ) :

e BREC wil assess the offer with ACES and nofify TEA by 0900 EST/EDT via recorded phane.
call as fo whether or not It infends 1o exercise fis first right of refusal and TEA will confirm the

phone call

» [f BREC has not notified TEA of a decision concaming the exercise of its first right of refusal by
0900 EST/EDT then TEA and Henderson will proceed as if BREC had affirmatively declined (o
exercise its first right of refusal

= BREC's decision o exercise or to not exercise its first right of refusal wﬂl.be for the entire
schedule (Le. No “chenry picking” hours) i . )

« IFBREC chooses fo exercise its first right of refusal, the existing billing process with HPL will

be maintained and BREC will pay the offer price

o If BREC decides not to exercise its first right of refusal, (or if it fails fo exercise the right before
0900 EST/EDT) TEA will populate a Day Ahead (DA) MISO Finsched in the MISO portal with
the schedule volumes by 1200 EST/EDT of fransaction date

» The MISO Finsched will be 'predi:ated on a long-ferm MISO Finsched Contract with the
defined “Source”, “Sink’, & "Delivery Point” designated as the resource bus

» BREC would agree to confirm the Finsched volumes by 1600 EST/EDT on the fransaction
date . .

o Both parties agres that all fimes will be fiexible to accommodate all pafﬁes and potential FERC
808 implications )
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Jone 17, 2016

Mz, Bob Berry

Big Rivers Electrie Corporation
POBox 24

Henderson, XY 42419-0024
Dear Bob:

I am viriting in response to your letter of Jame 3, 2016. My letter dated My 31 was clear, and [
have nothing to add except to say that in your Jmne 3 letter you once again misstate the facts,
Cunsequenﬂy, I do not believe that there is any need for us to meet to discoss Henderson’s andBlg
Rivers" respecuve positions, We wonld encourage you to consnlt with your attomneys.

Sincerely,
D o?;Z |

General Manager .
Henderson Mmicipal Power & Light

Henderson Ex. 1 000017
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201 Third Sireet

_E_% " PO.Box24

B;H_g -H_%ferg Henderson, KY 42419-0024
270-827-2561

ELECTRIC CORPORATION WA, -bigﬁvefs.com '
Jome 3, 2016
Hendersori Mimicipal Power and Light
P.0.Box 8
Henderson, KY 42419
Dear Gary'

Thave your response of Mzy 31, 2016, o my letter to you of May 25, 2016. I comrectly
tnderstand your response, you disagres generally with everything in my letter, but provide no
specifics about why you befieve I am wrong on any individnal point. You also said nothing
directly about my, statement that we had received no response to my letter dated March 28, 2016,
to you znd TEA. Doyouplmtorespnndtothaﬂeﬂm"’

Icerhmlymﬁndbshiefac&conecﬂy,mddomtmdmdhowﬁlesmhmTwoComm
can be interpreted differently. You rust be seeing something in the Station Two Contracts that I
do not. We need 1o meet immediately so you can help me understand your reasoning and why
you believe Big Rivers shounld be required to purchass excess energy awned by HMP&L when
Big Rivers does not want it. Please give me some dates in the next two weeks when we can-
meet, wherever yon want, fo talk about these issues. In the meantime, Big Rivers inténdsto
proceed as ontined in my May 25 Ietter. .

Sincerely yours,

Biidy .

Robert W. Berry
President and CEO
Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Henderson Ex.

oL T ""' T - e L YmTou:hsmn:Emgf Conpemmrem

steeamsnmar reeyelmd popar

- ——

I el
PR AR




201 Third Strest

TR ¥ B © . P.O.Box 24
Iy é—f;‘ X ﬁ’é"'é;j Henderson, KY 42419-0024
AFrnes BEEh LW ) 770-827-2541
a__F ELECTMC COXPORATION . www.bigrivers.com
May 25, 2016
Mr. Gary Quick
Henderson Municipal Power & Light
P.O. Box 8

Henderson, KY 42419

Re:  Power Sales Contract between the City of Henderson, Kentucky and Big Rivers Rural Electrlc Co-
Operative Corporation dated August 1, 1970, as amended —Section 3.8

Dear Gary:

As you are aware, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (hereinafter “Big Rivers”) has for some time now been
In discussions with the City of Henderson, Kentucky (hereinafter “City) regarding the ongoing costs )
associated with generating power from Station Two. On muitiple occasions over the last year, Big Rivers
has advised the City that power often can be purchased on the wholesale market for less than the
variable costs associated with producing power at Station Two. Because the power generated from
Station Two during these time periods is not economically competitive, Big Rivers has recommended
various alternatives to the City regarding modifications that should be made to the ohgoing operations
of Station Two to help maintain the economic competitiveness of the power being produced from
Station Two and lower the costs of serving the load of both Big Rivers and the City. In particular, Big
Rivers recommended to the City that at least one of the Station Two units be idled until such time as it
becomes economically competitive to resume generation of electricity from both units on a full ime
basis. Up to this point, however, the City has not been interested in this approach, or any other
approach recommended by Big Rivers to address the economic competitiveness of these units. Rather,
the City has insisted that both Station Two units bé operated on a must run basis despite the fact that
they are frequently not producing economically compétitive electricity. As such, during these times, Big
Rivers has been forced to address the reliability issues associated with the generation of power from
Station Two when it is not needed to serve either party’s existing load by selfing the Excess Henderson
Energy into the market at a joss,

As a general matter, Big Rivers has historically exercised its rights under Section 3.8(a) ofthe Power Sales
Contract between the City and Big Rivers dated August 1, 1970, as amended. (hereinafter “Contract?) by
purchasing energy assodated with the City's reserved capacity from Station Two that has not been
scheduled or taken by the City (such energy being referred to hereinafter 2s “Excess Henderson Energy™).

. In addition, Big Rivers has compensated the City in accordance with the terms of Section 3.8(c) of the N

Contract when it has exercised this right to purchase and utllize the Excess Henderson Energy, including
providing, at its own cost, the full replecement of all fuels and reagents consumed from Station Two fuel
and reagent reserves for the production of the Excess Henderson Energy and paying the portion of the
sludge disposal costs attributable to the Excess Henderson Energy (hereinafter collectively referred to as

1
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M. Gary Quick
May 25, 2016
Page Two

"Variable Costs”). Given changes in the marketplace, particularly the low price of natural gas, there have
been an Increasing number of hours when Big Rivers has purchased Excess Henderson Energy even when
the Variable Costs of producing it have exceaded the prevalling market price for energy, resulting in Big
Rivers assuming responsibility for the Excess Henderson Energy at a financial loss to itself,

While it has historically been Big Rivers’ practice to take and utilize the Excess Henderson Energy each
month, thereby allowing the City to avoid the Variable Costs noted above, and Big Rivers has compensated
the City accordingly, there Is nothing in Section 3.8(a) that imposes upon Big Rivers any obligation to take
and pay for the Excess Henderson Energy and associated Variable Costs. To the contrary, Section 3.8(a)
provides that in the event that the City does not take the full amount of energy associated with its
reserved capacity from Station Two, Big Rivers may, ot its discretion, take and utilize all such energy {or
any portion thereof designated by Big Rivers) not scheduled or taken by the City. The purpose of this
letter is to provide you with notice that beginning no fater than June 1, 2016, from time to time Big Rivers
may not take and utilize the Excess Henderson Energy generated from Station Two as it has voluntarily
done in the past, especialiy in light of the fact that the Excess Henderson Energy being produced is often
not economically competitive. Please understand that this does not mean that Big Rivers will never
exercise its rights under Section 3.8{a) fo take and utilize all, or  portion of, such energy not scheduled
or taken by the City as permitied under the Contract. Indeed, at times, Big Rivers fully intends to take and
utilize the Excess Henderson Enargy. But, in the spirit of cooperation and in consideration of the
longstanding relationship of the parties, Big Rivers deems it advisable to provide you with advance notice
of its change in practice concerning the Excess Henderson Energy described above. Hopefully, this notice
will allow the City to plan accordingly for this change as it deems necessary or advisable.

Going forward, Big Rivers will continue to provide the City with notice at the end of each calendar month
of the amount of Excess Henderson Energy, If any, taken by Big Rivers during the previous month as set
forth in Section 3.8{c) of the Contract In addition, Big Rivers will continue to pay the City for such Excess
‘Henderson Energy, and will continue to be responsible for the associated Variable Costs, in the manner
set forth in the Contract for that portion of the Excess Henderson Energy, if any, taken by Big Rivers during
‘_the previousmonth. Inthe event that there is Excess Henderson Energy generated that Big Rivers has not
taken pursuant to Section 3.8(a), the City will remain responsible for the Variable Costs attributable to the
Excess Henderson Energy in accordance with the terms of the various agreements between the parties.
Additionally, the City will no fonger recelve the $1.50 per MWh for that portion of the Excess Henderson
Energy not taken by Big Rivers during the previous calendar month.

As you know from my letter dated March 28, 2016, Big Rivers and the City are continuing to make progress
toward reaching a mutually acceptable agreement whereby The Energy Authority (hereinafter “TEA®) will
act as a Market Participant on behalf of the City refated to Excess Henderson Energy- To date, however,
the City has not responded to that letter. Therefore, until such time as Big Rivers and the City are able to
reach an agreemerit on the manner in which TEA will assist the City with the sale of the Excess Henderson

Henderson Ex. 1 000020




Mr. Gary Quick
May 25, 2016
Page Three

Energy into the market, Big Rivers will continue to assist the City in delivery of the Excess Henderson
Energy which is generated yet not taken by Big Rivers and will dliocate to the City the revenues, if any,
from the Excess Henderson Energy not taken by Big Rivers less any associated costs of delivery incurred
by Big Rivers.

In the event this letter generates any questions or warrants further discussion, please do not hesitate to
contact me. ) ‘

Sincerely yours,

7

Robert W, Berry
President and CEO
Big Rlvers Electric Corporation
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Gary Quick

“rom: . Gary Quick

ent Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:55 PM
To: *Patrick McGary'

Subject TEA Authorizafion

Aftachments: TEA AUTHORIZATION. pdf

Hi Pat

Here you go; the authorization was dated in October 2010. Please note that | apparently seqt copies of the email
authorization to BREC and MISO. Let me know if you need any additional information. If you need 2 recent approval, |

just drop me a note and | will respond.

“Thanks, Gary

Henderson Municipal Power & Light

- 100 Fifth Street

i Henderson, KY 42420

t
Tis e-meil transmission, including any atiachments, & canfident! (and may be priviizged) amd fs Infended solely farhe use of the indiadusl{s] ar entfly o whom
.f5 gddreaeed Auymanfbana'lmrlav, uss, distribution, forwarting, eapying ar disdosure io or by any other person is probibited, Fyoy bave received this e~

1l in enray, please noffy the mby@ye-maﬂaaddshuyaﬂmufﬁm orignal messsge end do nat Store, arcopy this emall or eny elfschments on any
~iediom, FoaEly, wmmmbehmnﬂﬁdvla mmm&kwﬁﬂandmyaﬁadmmbrﬂmmdmm

a:qnhmﬁabmthmmbymywns or offier hanrdu! program trensmiied by fhis
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' Wayne Thompson
Sents i Fridzy, Oatnherz-z, 2010 449 PM
To: iy Willlam T. Sam
Subject Hendesson Mimicipal Powsr & Light - Stefion Two Generation Facfiiss
Good Afiemoomn:

Thank yout for taking the fime fo visit with us. Pleasaamptmsernaﬁasibma!anﬂmrmﬁmfurme&agymmyb
represent Henderson iMimicipal Power & Light in disctissions wiih the Midwest 180 and the Big Rivers Hechic

- Carporafion regarding MISO membership, markef parficipafion, andregshaﬁonafﬁreﬁendetsnnSiaﬁnnTquaxexaﬁnn
" Facilifies,

Plamenuieﬂxaﬂhmresaﬁmpiesa%ﬁsauﬁmﬁﬁonmxapmmmme Midwest ISO and fhe Big Rivers Eleciris
Corporztion,
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Gary Quick

From: Gary Quick

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 1121 AW
To: . "Patrick McGarmy”

Subject RE: Question

Yes. Gary

From: Palrick McGarry [mafito:pmcganv@tesinc.org]

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016940AM

To; Gary Quick

Sub;led: Question

Gary,

Was BREC the BA for HMPL prior to MISO? -

Pat
Patrick McGarry|Managing Director, Midwest
p:

Th

Jacksonville, L.~ Portiand, OR -Seattle, WA | _
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i CALL WITH TEA IS AT 1 P AND SCHEDULED FOR ONE
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HPL Teleconference to Disarss EREC Letter
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201 Thid Strest
F.O,.Box 24

' nggjferg Hendesson kY £2415.0024

ELECTRIC COGRPORATION www.bigrivers.com

March 28,2016

Via Email and U.S. Mail

Patrick McGarry

Managing Director, Midwest
The Energy Anthority *

301 W. Bay Street

Suite 2600

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Gary Quick .
Henderson Municipal Power & Light
100 Fifth Street

P.O.Box 8

Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0008

Re: Scheduling Excess Henderson Energy throngh TEA

Dear Pat and Gary:

; In Jetters dated October 27, 2015, and November 13, 2015, Gary expressed HMPL’s desire

to schedule Excess Henderson Energy ("EHE”) through TEA (“Proposed TEA Scheduling®). Tn
the spirit of cooperatiop and as 2 means. of engaging in the dialogue necessary Yo arriving at an
approach acceptable to the parties, Big Rivers remeins interested in gaining & better tnderstnding
-3s to how the Proposed TEA Scheduling wonld work in practice and is hopeful you are willing to
provide that mformation. :

First, seemingly the best way to gain a better understanding of the Proposed TEA
Schednling would be for HMPL or TEA to draft a proposed procedure the parties wonld follow,
which would detail the process from submission of the offer by TEA throngh MISO setflement
and invoicing. Please include a sample proposal in written form in the format that TEA expects it
would use to present 2 third party firm, bona fide offer to Big Rivers for purchase of EHE in the

futore. We would appreciaie your providing that as soon as possible.

Second, althongh Big Rivers has not yet concluded its analysis of the Proposed TEA

Scheduling and therefore has not necessarily identified all the potential issnes that would be
mvolved in such an approach, it would be helpful to our analysis if you could confirm that the

followirig terms would apply to the Proposed TEA Schednling:

Henderson Ex.
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201 Third Street
£.0.Bax24 -

B]Eg 1% eFS i n ) ?7?5.287%’”5 :;uzmom

ELECTRIC CORPORATION - wwyy.bigivers.com

March.17, 2091 -

M. Gary Quick

General Manager :
Henderson Municipal Power & Light
P.0.Bux 8

Henderson, KY 42420

Dear Gary: .

1 am writing fn regard te your letter of Febrmary 10, 2011 and March 9, 2011 follow-up telsphone
comitvence amiong representatives of Big Rivers Electric Corparafion (*Big Rivers™), Henderson
Municipal Power & Light (“BMPL"), and The Energy Authority (*TEA). As I undergtand it;- the
purpose of the February 10 letter and March 19 teleconference was to inform Big Rivers of HMPL's
desire for TEA. to assist BMPL in selling the energy output associated with HMPL's capacity reservation
from Station II into fhe Midwest ISO market, and to request Big Rivers’ consent end coopeation in

fecilitating those efforts. Your Febrary 10 letter asks that Big Rivers “let [yon] koow [its] seacfion to

Bsing fhe prepesed Finsched process.”

Big Rivers cannat consent or otherwise agree to the azangement you have proposed. As you aze well
avrare, Big Rivers and BMPL are extrently in arbitration before a AAA panel concerming this very issne —
Le., whether HMPL has the right under the Power Sales Contract, as amended, to niarket and s}l enerpy

associafed with Jts -capacity reservation that is in excess of the hour-fo-hour needs of the City of *

-Henderson and jts inhabitarits, without fisst giving Big Rivers the opportunity to purishase such ensigy. at

' the contractually-specified price bf $1.50/MWh (with Big Rivers providing facl and ether variable costs). . |

- BigRivers has consistently and vigorously denied that HMPL possesses any snch right under fhe terms of
the Power Sales €ontract. The primary refief songht by Big Rivers in the pending arbitration is an award
. declaring that HMPL has no right to sell energy associated with its caparity reservation fo third patties
without first making that energy available to Big Rivess at $1.50/MWh, as expressty provided in Section
3.8 of the parlies” Power Sales Contract. For Big Rivers fo agree to the process you now propase wonld
be tantambunt to surrendering the very issae weare currently fitigating. Big Rivers cannot agree tothat.

Big Rivers has reviewed the Power Sales Contract, and is aware of no provision in that agreement (or any
other agreement hetween Big Rivers and BMPLY) that wonld obligate Big Rivers to assist ar consent o the
type of atraigement you have proposed, Indeed, any snch amangement would be in direct contravention
of the exrress ferms of the Power Sales Confract. If you disagres, I would ask that you please identify, in
writing, the contrastoal provisions that you contend impose such an obligation on Big Rivers,

Singerelyyours,

C. mp%hm
Senior Vice Presiderit
Financial & Energy Services & CRO
Big Rivers Electrie Corparation -~

&7~ "Mr. Mark Bailey
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Mateh 1, 2045

Hendman,K!‘l-?AfiQ-OMS
,'RszmmmaﬂnnsbetmeE&deigm

InImnzrf ofthxs e, atﬂ:rrmmstmce of Hendetson, Big Rivets’ and Henderson execnted an
agreement desipnating the meeting(s) between 'IE&andB:gI(wm confidential 2nd not to be used

- OnFehmarin 2015 Hendh!sonﬁleda“?eﬁﬁanﬂ::anﬁwardoﬂ)nggs io Henderson -
Circit Contt. In its petition, Henderson agenses Big Rivers of “the wrongfil seizute and utifizaion
uanndersonsEmessEnmgyandgmmgmpzmty” and that this “contiones) tn canse
Henderson to.suffer monetaty Joss™ Soch.ap allegation is belied by the osgoing discussions
batweenTEA.andB:ngm,wbmeﬂ:cpmﬂsmendezmnngbdavdap mmna]]yaccegmhle
:sahhon&xatwuuﬁenahindemnbseﬂﬂ:eExumsﬁamgym third parties.

'B;gmmmmns cmmdﬁmgﬁmza%pmhhpmmlbtﬂxesdsofh&s&agy
with TEA - Norietheless, in Iight of the ongoing litipation bronghit by Henderson and fhe
csntmﬂonsmadcbyﬁmdmn,twcﬂdbemxessmﬂycanfumgmdmshmﬁngto contifme
cmnnmmuonsbetwemﬂhmdmgkﬂmmsem Accardingly, BngversP}acsHmﬂezsen
on notice prrsnant to this letter that Rig Rivers does oot intend for any fufime commmnications
betmmmyyzﬁymﬁemb;edcf&eﬂeofkwh&tgybbemnﬁﬂmﬁal

iy -
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January 15, 2016
Robert W. Berry
President.and CEO -
Big Rivers Electric Corporation
P.O.Box24
Henderson, KY 42419-0024

RE:  Excess Henderson Ehergy

Dear Bab: )

Thisfs to.membrialize the ferms and candititins upon which HMP&L will agreeto = meetin
proposed in your letter to me of Pasember 11, 2015. If BREC still wantsto have 3 meeting please..
and return a copy of this letter to me. .

/ .

HMP&L expressly denies that the questians pesed in ysur November 5, 2015, letter inve

any-genyine obstades to HMP&L’s sales of Exrass Henderson Energy. The purpose of-this meetin
an eilort, on HMP&L's part, o resolve and epmprorhise a disputed claim: It is agreed, therefore, thar
the oczurrence of the meeting, all discussioris it take place during the course of the meeting, any
foliow up- confarences, and any minutes or other records prepared in connection with the meefing
strall be kept strittly confidential, and shall not be offered as evidence, or admitted in evidence, in any
Judicial or arbitral forum at any time. BREC and HMP&L further agree that there will be no tape or

other voice recerding of the meating’s discussions.

- Thé meeting will take place at HMP&L's office on fanvary 22, 2016, at 9:30 a.m. local time.
BREC and HMP&L will each send.no more than -two representatives to tie meeting. These
representatives will be either members of BREC’s and HMP&L's respective operational staffs, or -
employees. of ACES br TEA who participate as subject matter consultants to BREC or HMP&L,
respectively. Noattorneys will attend or participate in the meeting.

Sincerely yours, '
Gary Qui ’

On behalf of Big Rivers Hectric Corporation, the above terms and conditians are accepted:

By: Robert W. Beriy
Its: President and CEO

16476763
" Henderson Ex. 1 000031
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Gary Quick
* From: - Gary Quick )
Sent Wednesday, January 13, 2016 10:46 AM
To: - Patrick McGarry
Subject: General Information
Hi Pat:

I wanted you to see the email below.

Gary

e

Senl: Wednesday,. Jantary 13, 2016 18:22 AM

To: Scott

Cos Theresa

¢ Mesiing

Dear Scott,

We want tht.; meeting to remnain limited to two representatives from BREC and two from HMP&L. We also do not want
o modify the confidentiality agreement as you suggest. We shouid be able to corfirm the January 22 date for the”

“eeting by tomorrow or, at the Iatest, by Friday.

Greg
K Gre'gory-

Tos]

Cc I ===

Subject: Mesting

Greg,

Bob Berry and Mark Eacret at BREC do not unde;
two representatives tofal from among Big Rivers,

From SRSt Lﬂilb%s_co%_
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 g
N Gr=;

W]

wishes fo limft attendance o
For the meeting io have the

best chance of success, there should be at least one operafional represeniahve from each of

1
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" - 'those organizafions. Otherwise, since they all need fo be consulfed, the danger of missing key
input at the meeting ~ along with the danger of miscommunication after the mesfing — is high
and would needlessly defay progress. Big Rivers would welcome others from Gary’s .
organization fo attend, but we request that there not be an artificial limitafion fo the number of
aliendees. Nonetheless, if Gary refuses to permit more than two rep. tafives our
side, Bob and Mark will participate. They have a sfrong preference forJanuary 22.

_pariies, if the mesfing Is unsuccessful and litigation cannot be avoided, theparfies should be
able fo inform the court that in response fo the exchange of letiers la year a meeting did
in fact occur, but did not resulf in a resolution of the dispute. That wuld place those
(admissible) letters in their proper context. OF course, we fully agiee that nothing from the
meeting can be disclosed fo others, whether or notina [iﬁgmiop context. Please let us know if
you agree with this change. ’ .

We also request one slight change to the confidentiality agreement. ;/Eg/mmm of all

I fook forward 1o hearing back from you as soon as possible.
Scott

This electronic message is from a law firm. it may contzin confidenfial or privileged information. If you received
this fransmission in emor, please reply to the sender to advise of the error and delete this fransmission and any
bclip2016 ’

The information contained i this taﬁsﬁsimkhiﬁndedopbﬂﬁepmsunmmﬂymwﬁchﬁisaddrmed
and may contain confidentil and/or privileged material. ¥ you are not the infended recipient of s
mformation, - .

do not review, refransmit, disclose, disseminate, use, or fake any action in reliance upon this information. Fyou
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender immediately, destroy all printed copies, and delete
the material fromn all computers.

2 Henderson Ex. 1 000033
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" Gary Quick
“From: GaryQuick

Sent:
To:

Tuesday, January 12, 2016 8:22 PM
pmcgany@feainc.org

Subject Fut Mesfing

| HiPat

Letmclmowyommcﬁmtoﬁcemﬂ

Call whenever you have time.
Thaok you, Gary

Sent from my iPhone

Begm forwarded message:

From: [N Grez” ]
Date: Jannary 12, 2016 at 5:10:25 P

To: Gary Quick <eguick(@hmpl.net>

. Subject: FW: Meeting

“To:

Gary, let's talk tomorrow.

Greg

From: IS St -
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 4:20:34 PM
@ .
Ccs Theresa
Subject: Meeting

Greg,

Bob Berry and Mark Eacret at BREC do not understand why Gary wishes 1o limit
atiendance o two representatives tofal from among Big Rivers, For
the meefing fo have the best chance of sucoess, there should be at Jeast one
operational representafive from each of those organizations. Otherwise, since they all
nead to be consulted, the danger of missing key input at the meefing ~ along with the
danger of miscommunication after the meefing — is high and would neediessly delay
progress. Big Rivers would welcome others from Gary's organizafion to attend, butwe
request that there not be an ariificial Emitation to the number of atfendees.

Nonetheless, if Gary refuses to permit more than fwo representafives from our side, Bob
and Mark will parficipate. They have a sirong preference for .}anuary 22

1
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We also request one slight change to the confidenfiality agreesment. In the interest of all
parties, if the meeting is unsuccessful and Iffigation cannot be avoided, the parfies
should be abie 1o inform the court that in response fo the exchange of Istiers lafe last
year a meeting did in fact occur, but did not resutt in a resolufion of the dispute. That
would place those (admissible) letters in thelr proper context. Of course; we fully agree
that nothing from the mesting can be disclosed o ofhers, whether or not in a lifigation
context. Please let us know if you agree with this change.

" ook forward fo hearing back from you as soon as possible.

Scott

I

This electronic message js-from a law firn. It may contain confidential or privileged information. fyou
recelved this fransmission in‘eror, please reply o the sender o advise of the error and delede this
fransmission and any attachmenis.

bciip2016

The information contained in fhis transmission is intended only for the person or entity to which
it is addressed

and may contzin confidential and/or privileged material ¥you are not the infended recipient of

+this ioformation, »
do not review, retransmit, disclose, disseminate, use, or take any action in reliance upon fiis
received this fransmission in error, please contact the sender inmmediately, desiroy all primfed
copies, and delste )
the material from a1l compuders,

Henderson Ex. 1 000035
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" From: Gary Quick

Sent Thursday, January 07, 2016 4:11 PM
To: "Patrick M .
Ce: . Wayne

Subject: RE: Trip

Hi Patz

We would select 1"hursday morning January 14 st 8:30 central time {10:30 eastam) for the start of the call. We will stay
on the call for whatever time you and Matt need.. WaynJSJ Nl our Power Production Director, will join me on the
call. letme know what phone number yol want me o call for yoi ’

Thariks, Gary

From: Patrick McGarry [mailto:pmogamy@tesinc.or]
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 3:10 PM

To: Gary Quick
Suabjeck: RE: Trip to Kentucky
Meeting Times(EST) 1o Distuss History & Negotiation Parameters

’hursday, 1/14/16 Between 10:36-1:00 & From 2:30-4:00

. Friday, 1/15/16 Betwean 12:00-2:00

Monday, 1/18/16 Between 10:30-1:30
Tuesday, 1/19/16 Between 10:30-12:00

From: Gary Quick [mailto:aquick@hmpl.net]
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 3:42 PM
Ta: Patrick McGarry

Subjeck RE: Trip to Kenturky

HiPat

1 will run the dates by Big Rivers and get back to you Ithought you would need a travel day coming in to Henderson, a -
day for the meeting (even if the mesting anly takes a couple of hours), and a trave! day going back to Jadsonville.
Anyway, we can talk about this. Alss, we can schedule a one hour call anything that works for you and Matt prior to the

mesting.

1 can call you now, but let me know you want me to call your cell phone or office number. -

* Gary

'mmmmmmmmm

Sents Thursday, January 07, 2016 2:14 PM
To: Gary Quick )

Henderson Ex. 1 000036 -




speed on the history of the Big Rivers/ Henderso|

Ccz Haynes, Greg
Subjeck: RE: Trip to Kentucky

sary,
Happy Naw Year]

Would either of the following dates work?
> 1/21-3/22
. 1/251)26

Also- Matt and | would like to schedule a-one hour conference call with you priorto ourtrip so } can get Matt up to
n dispute as well as the current stae of the plant from an operational

- perspective.

Wouid you have five minutes to speak today?
Thanks

Pat

From: Gary Quick [maitto:gauick@hmpl.nat]
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 2:33 PM
To: Patrick McGarry

- Greg

S o Kentucky

Hi Pat=

Would you check with Matt Johnson and let me know when you and Matt could come to Henderson for a meeting with
Big Rivers concerning the scheduling of Excess Henderson Energy?? It woutld help if you could give me a couple of ’
schedule options. .

.After you respond, | will visit with Big Rivers and get backto you. [hopewecan find a time and date that works for

everyone; in advance, thanks for helping .

Gary

Henderson Ex. 1 000037




Gary Quick

From:
Sent
To:
Subject:

Hi Mark:

Gary Quick :

Thursday, January 07, 2016 3:00 PM
‘Eacrat, Mark J

RE: Bxass Energy Mesfing

The TEA representative sent me a2 note a few minutes ago and said that they could be avafiable for a mesting on ’
Thursday, January 21 or Friday, January 22. The other option is Monday January 25 or Tuesday January 26,

Let me know your reaction. Thanks, Gary

From: Eaget, Mark J [mailio:Mark Facret@bigrivers.comi
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 12:49 PM '

To: Gary Quick

Subject: Excess Enemy Meeting

Gary,

| hope that your new year s off to a good start.
3

We spokein mid-December about scheduling a mesting with TEA on Bxcess Energy. Have you been able to identify any
. dates that work for them yet? I can be available just about any time over the next few wesks except for 1/12 and 1/14 -

and, if necessary, I could move some things around and 1/12 would be possible.

g Regards,

Mark Eacret
VP Energy Services

Big Rivers Electric Corp  *

Themmaﬁunmmmmmsmhndnwwmepmmaﬂybmnbmmmm It may contain matesial of
disseminafitm o other 1=e of, artaking of any acfion in refance ypon, this information by persons

Any review, refransmission,
enfifies nﬂm—ﬂmﬂmhdznﬂadmmls not allowed, Kmmﬁmmmmdmmmumbym.mmme sendzrand
.delete the matesial from yougany stomge readiom. .

eanfidential andfor private natme. Any

Henderson Ex. 1 000038
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Gary Quick
‘rom: Patrick McGarry [pmcgany@teainc.om]
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 2:44 PM
To: . Gary Quick
Subject: RE: Trip fo Kentucky
Now would be great
, From: Gary Quick [maifn:gquick@hmpl.nst]
Sent: Thursday, Janiary 07, 2016 3:42 PM
. Tos Patrick McGarry
; Subject: RE: Trip to Kentucky
" HiPst

. [ will un the dates by Big Rivers and get backto your. | thought you would need = travel day coniing i to Hendarson, a
- Hay for the meeting (even if the meeting only takes a couple of hours), and a travel day going back to Jacksonville.
Anyway, we can talk about this, Also, we can schedule a one hour call anything that works for you and Matt priorto the

meeting.

" 1can call you now, but let me know if you want me to call your cell phane or office number,

ary
From! Patrick McGarry [maiito:omegarry@tesinc.om]
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 2:14 PM
. Tos Gary Quick
- €cz Haynes, Greg
: Subject: RE: Trip to Kentucky
Gary,
Happy New Yearl .

Would either of the following dates work?

s 1/233/22
s 1/251/26

Also- Mattand 1 would like to schedule a one hour conference call with you prior to our tripso  can get Matt upto -
spead on the history of the Blg Rivers/ Henderson dispute as well 25 the current stae of the plant from an operational

perspective.
. auld you have five minutes to speak today?

Thanks

Henderson Ex. .1 000039
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Pat

.~ Erom: Gary Quick [mafitp:oquick@hmol.net]
: _ Jenitz Thursday, January 07, 2016 2:33 PM
- Tos Patrick McGarry
. Cec Haynes, Greg
Subject: Trip to Kentucky

HI Patx

. Would you check with M d let me knowwhen you and Matt could come to Henderson fora meeting with
Big Rivers concerning the ing of Excess Henderson Energy?? it would help & you could give me a couple of
schedule options.

After you respond, | will visit with Big Rivers and get hack o you. | hope we can find a time and date that works for
everyone; in advance, thanks for helping us. -

Gary

Henderson Ei. 1 000040




Gary Quick

fron: Gary Quick -

- Senfs Thursday, January 07, 2016 2:04 PM
To: - WMark Ezcret@bigrivers.com’
Subject: Mesfing
Afiachments: BIG RIVERS MEETING.pdf
Hi Mark:

lam checking with our representative at TEA to see when he could make thetripto Henderson. Our representative s
Patrick McGarry and he would bring Mr. Matt.l-(also with TEA) with him to attend the meeting. [ will cortact you
as soonras [ hear back from Mr. McGarry.

As | discussed with you during our previous phone cafl, Henderson will frave only two representatives attending the -
mesting, Attached is a proposed drzft of a Letter of Understanding fof the méeting; it Is addressed to Bob Beny since
he is the individual who signed the December 11 [stter, Please share the draft letter with'Bob and sea i it is acceptable.

Please dor’t hesitate to call if you have questions. Thank you, Gary

" Henderson Municipal Power & Light
100 Fifth Street

Henderson, KY 42420
Z70.826.2726

This e-maf tmpsmission, including any affechments, ks contidential (2nd may be privilezed) andtshlmkdsnléyfnrﬂremufﬂiei’niv}m@ crentlly fo wbom
Ekqdwmiwmawmmdrézdzu use, disiribmiton, fanwarding, uzpﬁrgcz'disdasmetam’byanynhﬂ'pez;mispmh’b@ai Kfyon have received tis e-

Henderson Ex. 1 000041
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Robert W. Berry
President and CEOQ
Big Rivers Hectric Corpora'ﬁon
P.0.Box 24
: Hendersnn, KY 42413-0024

RE:  Excess Henderson Energy
Dear Bob:
This is to memorialize the terms and conditions upon which HVIP&L will agree to a meeting as

proposed in your letter to me of December 11, 2015. If BREC still wants to have a meeting please sign

and return a copy of this letter to me.

HMP&L expressty denies that the questions posed In your November 5, 2015, letter involve
any genuine obstacles ta HMP&L's sales of Excess Henderson Energy. The purpose of this meeting is
an effort, on HMPEL’s part, to resolve and compromise a dispurted claim. it is agreed, therefore, that
the occurrence of the meeting, al discussions that take place during the course of the meeting, any
follow up conferences, and any minutes or other records prepared in connection with the meeting
shall be kept strictly confidential, shall be-disclosad only to legal counsel for BREC and HMPRL, and
shall not be offered as evidence, or @dmitted in evidence, in any judicial or arbitral forum at anytime.
BREE and HMP&L further agree that there will be no tape or other voice recording of the meeting’s

discussions.

The mesting will ke place at on Janwary ___, 2016, at

am./p.m. BREC and HMP&L will each send no more than two represantatives to the

meeting. These representstives will be either members' of BREC’s and HMP&L's respective

- operational staffs, or employees of ACES or TEA who participate as subject matter consultants to
BRECor HMP&L, respectively. No attomeys will attend or participate in the meeting.

Sincerely yours,

Gary Quick
On behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation, the above terms and conditions are accepted:

By: Robert W. Berry
Its: President and CEC

100 FFTHSTREET P.0.BOX8 HENDERSON, KENTUCKY 424150008 (270) B26-2725 FAX (270) B25-8550
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Gary Quick

Tom: Gary Quick

Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 1:33 PM
To: : : "Patrick McGary’

Ce: ‘Haynes, Greg'

Subjeck Trip o Kenfucky

Hi Pat

Would you check with Matt Johnson and Izt me know whean you aﬁd Matt could come 1o Henderson for a meeting with
Big Rivers concerning the scheduling of Excess Henderson Energy?? It would help ¥ you could give me a couple of

schedule options.

After you respond, [ will visit with Big Rivers and get back to you. { hope we can find a time and date that works for

., everyone; in advance, thanks for helping us.

Gary

Herniderson Ex. 1 000043




om: . Eacret, Mark J [Mark. Eacret@higrivers.com
Sents Thursday, Januzary 07, 2016 1248 PM
Ta:. .. Gary Quick - )
Subject Excess Energy Meefing
Gary,

s | hopeﬁxatvour’nmyérlsofftoagoudsmm

i

We spoke in mid-December about scheduling a mesting with TEA on Bxcess Energy. Have you been able to identify any

* dates thet work for them yet? | can be avaitable just about anytime overthe next few weeks except for 1/12 and 1/14

and, if necessary, I could maove some things around and 1/12 would be possible.
Regards,
Mark Eacrat

VP Energy Services
Big Rivers Electric Corp

mmmhﬁmkwmﬂyfmhepemmmﬁybﬁdﬂ:ﬂkd{zdyaﬂdxmﬁmmpﬁkmwﬂaﬁmﬂof
~idential end/or private nature. Any review, refansmission, dissemiration e piher use of, artaking af any acfisn in reliance opom, this infamation by persons or
Jies ofherfhan the ftended secipient is not aligwed. IFyou retelve this message and fhe nfiomation contained thereln by enar, pleesa contaxt e sender and
medin.

1 uelele the material fiom youdany storage
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Gary Quick

S

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 15, 2015, at 11:03 AM, Gary Quick <gguick@hmpl.net> wrotes

Hi Pat:

"<romc Gary Quick

Sent; Tuesday, Decamber 15, 2015 1126 AM

To: *Patrick McGamy'

Subject - RE: Big Rivers

10/4 will do \
‘Froms Patrick McGarry [mailtn:pmegany@teainc.org]

Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2015 10:05 AM

To: Gary Quick

Subject: Re: Big Rivers

Yes

Could you take my call at 2:00PM CT {3:00PM Jacksonville Time) this afterncon?? If so, is the comrect

numbel

If this does not work for you just select a time tomorrow and | will e=ll you.

Thank you, Gary

From: Patrick-McGarmy [mafito:
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2015 3:29 AM

'To:!hrmed(.

Gary
1 am available at your lelsure.

Pat

Santz Monday, December 14, 2015 2:34 PM
To: Patrick McGarry
Subjects Big Rivers

1

Henderson Ex. 1 000045




Hi Pat:

Do you have some time available to take a call from me this week?? | will be the only one the call for
Henderson and the call should only take a few minutes. | want to respond to Big Rivers, but | think it
would be wise for me o visit with you bafore | contact them. If this week is bad for you, perhaps you
" will have some time available next week.

Thahks, Gary

- Henderson Ex. 1 000046
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| Gary Quick ' ' '

“rom: Gary Quick

_?enf: Monday, December 14, 2015 7:55 AM ¥
o: Palrick McGany . -

Ce G, Wayne Tammy

Subject Big Rivers Lsiter _ -

Attachments: docd1079820151211162812.pdf

Good Morning Pat:

Attached is the response letter. I received from Big Rivers. Don "t hesitate to share it with
your TEA Team and I will contact you after I visit with Greg Haynmes. Hope you had a good
weekend. . .

Thank you, Gary -

~~--=Driginal Message----- .
From: Gary Quick

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2815 4:49 PM

vo: I Gres’

subject: Big Rivers Letter -

Hi Greg:

T just received the attached letter from Big Rivers. Take a look at it and we will discuss
next week. I hope you have a good weekend.

-Thanks, Gary

Henderson Ex. 1 000047
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ELECTRIC CORFDE

ww mmﬁmﬁm L Emnamin
wwwhigiiverscom |

December 11, 2015

. PO.Box3

Hendersen, Kentueky Auﬁw.ocow
Re:  Ezcess Hendemoh mﬂ_ﬂmw Wmnunmnmhzmmmnm

" Dear Gary:

’ Haﬁgﬂgﬁzgﬂ 13, 2015 letter, whith I nﬁﬂ&Smem obZSﬂBvﬂku

2015, )

: Yopsasked me o i m&.@nwounamngnﬂ&wﬁg@nﬁw&ugmm ower. That perseriis

Emﬁﬂﬁgéﬂ@mgﬁﬁwﬁg s direct dizl mumber is | NEE
lm%&ﬂﬁ 2 Fem, bonafide fiind party effér fo present to Big Rivess, we enconmge
you fo provide the required nofice to Mr. Eacret. He will be prepared to teke your call.

In response o your October 27 letter we went to the MISO portal where yon said 8 MISO contract
was awaiting onr approval, and were mnable fo find any such contract, o addition, the MISO

- - FinSched mechaniem is complicated, it operates tnder molfiple constraets, and ceptain constructs

inay aof necessiifly comply -with the arbifeation award. wagggwﬁg
wnderstand the details of your plans in advance, and identify and resolve & advance any issass
with those plans. The guestions posed in my November 5, 2015, letter are fmportant, real
questions, which are not arswered by the Power Sales Contract, as amended (the “Contract®), the
arbifration award & the related jodiciel epimions. As you lmew, the Contract and 1998
Amendments were exeznted before the ceniralized MISO energy market was even ereated. Indeed,
Chairman Pemberton’s separate capcurring opinion specifically: stated that the arbitrafion eward
doss npt take infe account the operation of the MISO market. .

Hmﬂﬂnnﬁnwmudu read my Na gﬂm%ﬂ?gﬂgug Itwasnat Big

Rivers a2nd HIIPL are by necessity parfiss to a Iong-term relationship dne to the Conteact. The X

only wey our relationship can function well is if'the parties are able to have periodic discussions,
Big Rivers penninely desires fo work with EMP&L on this issue. We acknowledge that the

arbittation: atward provides for HMP&L’s gﬂ@mﬂﬁauﬂﬂmﬂgmgg

Mnﬂﬁ subject o Big Rivers’ right of Tirst refiisal. It is simply our view that it is imperative for

the parties fo meet io discnss in good faith the operationial gggagg

Hender

-....Iﬂ...l....\l.l.?..l
=25 R R PR s - e e X

’ Yene Trorch E & ..f.n% .

son Ex, 1 000048

=
.




670000 I "XH UOS.I9PUIH

. . ogEzedio)) omoaly SIWART Sig
; ‘ frmg " P

“paey

“Apozeouns

3 ' . Kéur ey sajip sn dpraoxd asgad ‘ST M EMOP 1S 03 SapEs.arE nof 3] Topiswesar [ nod adog
Pue Suheot 2 Suiress JN0qe (SaIes 518 -0/ g ‘gyndsIp ST U0 ST N0 SAISSAT 01 SBORUCY 9

. wopedny APsoo IgmT PIOAR pue suonsanb usdo Ame aAjosar pmoo sopied SUF SUOESISp
aso yFnomy jet odoy 2300mS Mo ST I “POIPUEY 39 O} 32 ABIUF TOSIPUSE] SSSINH JO SI[ES

I ' : o] deg

o . ST0Z 11 qmsseq
Do : : o) A% T
I




Nwerﬁber 13, 2015

Robert W. Berry

President and CEQ

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street

Henderson, KY 42420

Re:  ExcessHenderson Energy
Dear Bob:
This respor;dsto your letter dated November 5, 2015.

My letter to you of October 27, 2015, sets out in detail BMPY’s plan to market Excess
Henderson Energy in acesrdance with the terms of the Power Sales Contract as amended, and
requests that you identify the point of contact at BREC with whom HMPL may work to schedule
its energy. Your November 5 response does hothing more than raise the same obstacies that
were rejected by the Arbitration Panel and three levels of Kentucky trial and appeliate courts. |
disagrée that we need to negotiate further protocoks or agreements. That is the same
argument rejected by the Panel and the Courts. BREC is thoroughly familiar with the terms of
the Power Sales Contract and the now final judgment interpreting it. Moreover BRECis a MISO
Market Participant and well aware that the questions posed in your letter are all answered by
the terms of the Power Sales Contract and by the manner in which energy sales are conducted
through MISO, including long term capacity sales to entities outside thé MISO foatprint.

Please let me know by December 14, 2015, i BREC is going to comply with its contractual
obligations and cooperate with implementation of EMPL's plan as set out in my October 27
letter, and designate the point of contact at BREC with whom HMPL may work to schedule its
energy. {f you will not provide this confirmation and information by that date then we will
initiate legal action to enforce Henderson’s rights as defined by the Arbitration and Court
decisions, - .

1 ook forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely, .

N
Gary q,uick ‘

SzmR : ) '
- Henderson Ex. 1 000050
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S 201 Third Street
: P.O.Box 24
%ﬁg E VQfg « Henderson, KY 42419-0024
270-877-256)
LLECTRIC CORPORATION ) www.bigrivers.com
November 5, 2015
M. Gary Quick
General Manager
Henderson Municipal Power & Light
100 Fifih Street
P.0.Box 8

Henderson, KY 42419
A Re: SchednljngofEx-cms Henderson Enerpy

This will acknowledge receipt of your letier dated October 27, 2015, which I received an
November 2.

The proposal yon outlined in your October 27, 2015 letter is identical to the proposel you made
in Joly 2012, Big Rivers’ response to that proposal in Yuly 2012 — in additicn to questioning
whether the type of purely fmancial transactions embodied in MISO FinScheds are compatible
with the Power Sales Contract, as Interpreted in the Arbitration Award — idetified a mmmber of
logistical and operational details that your proposal failed to address, and which would need to
be resolved before it could be put into practice. As BMPL never provided aresponseto owr
qumes,ﬂ:emsusmscdmthatrespcmsemmunanswcred. .

We oanmmeto have questions abont whether the proposed FinSched process is compatible with
the Power Sales Contract, as amended, and the Arbitration Award. Nonetheless, we want to be

" responsive to your proposal for scheduting Excess Henderson Energy with the hope that, through
open discussion among-us, the parties could potentialty move toward an egreed-upon approach to
Excess Hendersori Energy which comphies fully with the Arbrirafion Award.,

In order to do that, however, 2 number-of issnek must be discossed aﬁd addressed, as indicated in
Big Rivers® July 2012 letter. For example (and this Hst is by no means exhaustive) agreement
would need tn be reached-about the following:

1. What priority would be given to HMPL’s sales of Excess Henderson Energy,
particularly inrefationship to Big Rivers’ nghtstomcmvemergyﬁomthesmhonﬂ
capacity that it has paid for?

2. What are the characteristics of a “firm™ and “bonafide” offer tmder the award that Big
Rivers would be obligated o match if #t desires to purchese the Excess Henderson
Energy? How can Big Rivers verify the terms of any third party offer?

3. Which party is responsible for providing HMPL’s day-ahead load forecast each day

used to detepmine the amonnt of Excess Henderson Energy 1o be offered fo third
parties, and who bears the fisk of errors in the forecast? -~

Your Touchstrme Enearpy™

- .--.-.u—e-e',;

pore-connaines reyeled papar

Hendgﬂﬂ_)n Ex. 13)00051
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Mr. Gary Quick
November 5, 2015
Page Two

4. ‘What happens if the Excess Henderson Energy commitied to third parties becomes
unavailable in real fime due to ontage, derate, HMPL”s imderestimation of ifs nafive
Ioad needs, or MISO’s decision not fo dispatch the it at sufficient levels to cover 2
third party sale? .

5. ‘Whet are Big Rivers’ remedies if it agrees to purchase the Excess Energy and that
energy is not available?

6. What is Big Rivers’ backup obligation for any proposed third-party transactions?
7. ‘How would sétflement be handled between Big Rivers and AMPE for third party
sales? o

8. How are MISO admiiistrative and other expenses to be handled? What about
transmoission and congestion-related charges?

To move us closer to a possible resolution, we suggest representatives from AMPL and Big
Rivers find a convenient day and time fo meet fo discass your proposal and, if possible,
memorialize in writing any consensus we may reach on how those issues are to be handled. ftis -
that this meeting will permit the parties fo execnie an agreed-Tng tocol. Given
%ﬁﬁtinthismaﬁa,maveadﬁsed&emofyompmposalm esenfatives
. 15 join our discussions. Could yon please provide some dates would work for

1 Jook forward to hearing from you soon.
Sincefely yours,

Robert W, Benry ) -
President and CEO :
Big Rivers Electric Corporation :

Henderson Ex. 1 000052
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AT

S ENDERSONNIE

October 27, 2015

Mr. Bob Beny
-President

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
"201 Third Street :
Henderson, KY 42420

Dear Bob:

HmdemonfﬂMPLﬂispmposhg&eﬁHowhgpmmbbeginscheduﬁngm]kmsEnergy
from our Henderson Station Two Facility (CP node BRECHMPZ). Initialty, HMPL will puzsne
day-ahead sales of ifs Excess Energy using MISO Financial Schednles (“FmSched™). Over a
paiodofﬁmeEMPLmaychmgeﬂsmowssﬁrsdlhgﬂsEmwsEncrgy,bﬂmcnﬂyHMPL
will use the process described herein. To achieve this, BMPL proposes fhe attached MISO
Confract defining terms with which Henderson and Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC)

- conld ose to create MISO FinScheds for energy. Our expectation is that fhis process would

bogin shortly after October 27, 2015, and could be a daily exercise, performed on business days
before the next day, weekend, anJJRpYidzy schodules (“Day-shead Schedules™). In order
o begin this MISO FinSched process, the first step wonld be for BREC, as Market Parficipant
for Henderson Station Two, 1o approve the attached underlying MISO Confract The proposed

-MISO Confract for FinScheds would not change BREC’s cument scheduling process for

Henderson’s native Joad and resources undeér the carve out statns. The FinSched would involve
the scheduling of Excess Energy between Henderson’s native load and its Anmmal Reserved

{
HMPYL proposes that the following processes be executed by our respective schednling agenfs.

*» The amount of HMPL’s available hourly Excess Energy will be an amount up to its
Annual Reserved Capacity mims its hourly native forecasted loads. From the resulting
amotmit of energy, HMPL will -develop an hourly schedule of Excess Energy that it
desires to offer for third party sales.

» Fimm third party bids to purchase HMPL’s desired sale schedule, with pricing, will be
provided to BREC no later than 8:00 2.m. EPT on the business day before the transaction.

» BREC will provide HMPL nofice of its fmtent 1o accept or reject the purchase o later
than 10:30 amn. EPT on the business day before the transaction. BREC’s failure to
respond by 10:30 a.m. EPT will be an assumed rejectian of the purchase. An accepted
transaction by BREC mnst match the firm third party purchaser’s howly megawatt hours

scheduled and prices. -
» Please note that all times may be subject to changependmg-ppmva.l of MISO’s

response tPrder No. 809.
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As opportunities for physical bilateral fransactions ocenr, HEMPL’s scheduling agent will manage
. the acquisition of the necessary transmission services, tagping, and will- be responsible for

managing real-time changes. PleaseletmeknnwwhowesbnuldoommiaiBlngersmbegn
. ﬁaprocessofsche&uhngﬂendersunskcess&mgy

4
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Contract Name

BRPS-HMPL DA @ BREC.HMPZ

Buyer Hamfa HMPL
Seller Hame BRPS
Eifactive Start {EST) Jitimiz -
Effactive End {EST) 17172015
Source Location BﬁEC.HMPZ
Sink Location BREC.HIMPZ
Jelivery Paint BREC.HMPZ
Cantract Type PureFinangial
Schedule Approval CounterpartyApproval
Settlement Markat Davahead

. -Congestion Losses BuyerPe;fs .

* Buyer Comments {rul)
Seller Commehts {null
Contract Approval (EST) Not Approved
RSG Deviation Contract falke

Henderson Ex. 1 000055




“rom: Gary Quick

Sent Sunday, Ociober 25, 2015 9:26 AM

e b ol .

Ce: WWTammy-

Subject: Funt: Yesterday

Attachments: _TEALETTER V3 _1- 23 2015 PJM.docg ATTD0001.him

; HiPat

1 have a question concerning the MISO Contract document that will be attached to the letter we are sendingtn BREC.

" The document shows “Effective Start (Est) 7/1/2012" and "Effective End (Est}1/1/2016.° {'m merely wondering if the
two dates are correct. I'm not saying the dates are wrong; | just want'to make sure the dates are correct before we send

the Jetter.

Again, we appreciate all ofthe help you have provided to Henderson.

Thanks, Gary

Sent from my iPhone

:_'egin forwarded-message: _ ) .
From: Patrick McGarry <pmesarmv@tesine org>
Date: October 23, 2015 gt 1:18:18 PM CDT .
To: Gary Quick <gguick@hmolnet> :
ce o R~ I
Subjeck: RE: Yesterday
Gary,

As per yE:ur request, we have reviewed the letter and made the edits that we discussed. -
Plezse Teel free to ask if you have any quésﬁons. Have a great weekend.

Pat

From: Gary Quick [maifin:oquick@hmol.net]
Sent: Thursday, Octobsr 22, 2015 10:45 AM

To: Patrick MG
o= vy IR oo I

Hi Pat

No probiem and no big deal. We sincerely appreciate your help and we're glad you are feeling better,

Let s know if you nead something.
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Thanks, Gary

Sent from my iPhone
On Oct 22, 2015, at 8:43 AM, Patrick McGarry <pmcgarry@teainc.org> wrote:
Gary,

lam sorry that | couldn’t make the call yestarday. The day started with a small
toothache in the mprning and ended with root canal surgery in the afteroon that
couldn’t wait any longer. | am feeling better and we will finish up the touches on the

letter today. -

Let's Go Metslil

Pat

Patrick McGarry|Managing Director, Midwest

p:904-350-1389] f: 904-665-0387| m: 904-953-9511 |e: pmczany@teainc.ore

The Energy Authority® | The Strategic Partner for Public Power
Jacksonville, FL-Portland, OR -Seattle, WA | www.ieainc.org
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rom: Garszﬂclé :
Seuf: ‘Tuesday, October 20, 2015 5:12 PM
To: Patrick M
Ce: Wayne Tammy-
Subject: ReTh on
Gary
Sent from my iPhone

On Dct 20, 2015, at 4:19 PM, Patrick McGaiTy <pmegarv@teaine ore> wrote:

3PM my time. 2 PM your time.

Make sense?

Sentfrom my Phone

" On Oct 20, 2015, at 4:19 PM, Gary Quick <gauick@hmpl.net> wrote:

Hi Pat:

Please confirm the “central time™ you are planning to call us tomorrow.

We are not sure if it will be 2-or 3 PM our time.

Sent from 1y iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Tammy NN -

Pater October 20, 2015 at 1:02:52 PM CDT
To: Gary Quick <gquick@hmpl.net>

Subject: RE: Tea Documentation

Mr. Quick,

FY1 Pat hes the time as 3 PM Eastern time, not our time.

Tam

Henderson Municipal Power & Light
100 Fifth Street

Henderson, KY 42420
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 This e-mafl transmission, bcluding any afiachments, ks confidential (and may be privileged) and Is
Intended solefy for the use of the individual{s) or enitly to whom It &s addressed. Any unautharized
review, use, distribufion, forwarding, copying ar disclosure lo ar by any ofher person is prohibited,
Ifyou have received this e-mall in estor, please mﬁythesanderbyrep!ye—maﬂanddzsimyaﬂ
copies of the onginal message and db not store, orcopy ihis emal or any attachments on

medium. Finally, camptterviruses can be transmitted via e-mall The reablenfsbuulddra:kﬂm
e-mafl and any atfachments for the presence of vimses. HVMP&L acoepls no Fabilily for eny
dzmage caused by any virus ar ather hamful program transmitted by this e-mall

From: Gary Quick
Sentz Tuesday, October 20, 2015 12:55 PM
To: Patrick McGarry

Cc: Wayne Tammy_ Matthew
Subject: Re: Tea Documentati A_
Hi Pat:

Yes, we plan o take your call tomorrow.

 Gary
Sent from my iPhone
On Oct 20, 2015, at 12:28 PM, Patrick McGarry <pmegatry@teainc.ore>

_wrote:
Gary
Just confirming that we will call you tomorrow 3PM EPT. -
Thanks

Pat

Froms: Palxick McGarry
Sent: Wednesday, Oclober 14, 2015 9:30 AM
To. Gary Quick

Wn e I =y JR Vatthew A

Subject: Re: Tea Documentation
Gary

We will =il you on the number that you provided
below.

Looking forward towards our conv_ersatior;.
Pat
Sent from my iPhone ~

On Oct 14, 2015, at 8:19 AM, Gary Quick
<gauick@hmpl.net> wrote:

Hi Pat
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That time will work for us. Do you want
us to call you or will you cafl us?? fyou
" want us to calf just send me th
number, :

Thanks, Gary
Sent from my Phone
On Oct 14, 2015, at 6:24 AM, Patrick
McGarry <pmegarry@teainc.org>
wrote:
Gary
Would 3PM EST next
Wednesday afternoon
work for you guys? °
Thanks

Pat

From! Gary Quick
[mailto:gguick@hmpl.ne
f

Sent: Tuesday, October
13, 2015 5:24 PM

Toz Patrick MG
=
Tammy

Matthew

Subjectz RE: iea
Documentation

Hi Pat:

We can tzke 2 call on
October 21. Justletus
know the time that
works for you;
Henderson is on central
time. Also, let me know
if ybu plan to call us
NS o YOU

want us to call you.

wayne NN =nd !
will be on the call for
Henderson.

~ Thanks, Gary

3
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"+ October 14, 2015 °

VIAEMA]LANDFIRST CLASSMATL,

Law Offices of King, Deep and Branaman
127 North Main Street
Henderson, KY 42419

Re: Big Rivers Electric Corp v. City of Henderson, Eentucky, et al
Dear Mr. Redding:

Thank you for your letter of September 14, 2015, and your foﬂowuplcﬁaroszptcmb:r
28, 2015. We have discussed these with Big Rivers. As an initial matter, please be assured that
Big Rivers fully imends to complywrﬂlﬁlctmnsofﬂ:cl’owarSalcs Contract as clarified by the

May 31, 2012 arbitration award.

BigRivm:sdoesnotagreetbatﬁlcawardmﬂesHenﬂcrsoninanywaymthe damages

sought in your demand. Your September 14 letter states — and your September 28 letter confinns
— that the damages represent HMPL's "otal fixed expenses” allegedly associated with Exoess
. Henderson Energy. While there appear to be nomerons problems with your calonlations, the

most findamenta] is that award recognizes no right-by Henderson. to recover any fixed costs
allegedly associaied with Excess Henderson Energy. Fucthermore, the award recognized no
entiflement to amy past damages, regardless of how they might be calcnlated.

- The award clarified the process whereby BMPL may-seek mare than the price szt forth in
Section 3.8(c) of the Power Sales Cantract for Excess Henderson Energy. Specifically, BMPL
may, if it chooses, obtain a firm and bona fide offer from a third party io purchase some quantity
of Excess Henderson Energy. If it does so, then Henderson st present fhat offer to Big Rivers.
Big Rivers may then match the offer or allow HMPL 1o sell the Excess Henderson Energy to the
tiird party accordmg to the femms of the original offer. To date, BMPL has never presented Big
Rmetswﬂlaﬁnnmdbonaﬁdcﬂmd-partyoﬂertopnmhasc any Excess Henderson Energy, so
. #my such energy wes available to be purchased by Big Rivers at the price set forth in Section

3.8(c). Nothing in the Power Sales Contract, as interpreted by the award, provides any basis for
HMPL to recover fixed costs associated with Ezcess Henderson Energy which is t2ken under the
comtract by Big Rivers at the defanlt contractnal price.

| Henderson Ex. 1 000061




Mr. H. Randall Redding
October 14,2015

Page2

With regard to the Excess Henderson Energy going forward, you also urge Big Rivers to
"cease any ongoing sales” of such energy. However, you offer no Iegal basis for your demand.
As noted above, Big Rivers has the absohite right 1o teke such energy, at the price set forth in
Section 3.8(c), unless HMPL presents a firm and bona fide offer from a third party to purchase
such energy at a higher price. The logistics associated with this is something that EMPL and Big
Rivers would need io resolve. We recall Gary Quick making a comment fo thet effect following
the issnance of the arbitration awsrd. We also wnderstand from your recent conversation with Jim
Mller that we should be expecting a Jetter from Greg Haynes addressing those Jogistical jssnes.
Please advise if EMPL is willing o meet and present a proposal for those logistics. _

. Respecting your demand for historical damages, however, Big Rivets does nat belisve
there is auv Jegal basis for the demands made in your September 14, 2015 letter. We fnvite you
to set forth ‘the alleged anthority urdargirding these clatms in greater detail if you believe this
smalysis Is mistaken or has ovedooked anything in the Power Sales Contfract or the rbitration
avward, .

cct csm-

0BDOBCT.0SHM368 4817-5071-2873v1
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Gary Quick

“romt: Gary Quick

Sent: ursday, August 20, 2015 B:59 AM
To: "Patrick McGany'

Subject: RE Phone Call

Hi Patx

You may call our miain office numbar-and ask for me. [ don’thave any concerns if you want other TEA
staff members to particdpate nthe call, ] -

llook fqrward to ourvisit.

Thank you, Gary

i From: Patrick McGary [mailto:

Sentz Thursday, August 20, 2015 8:54 AM
Tor Gary Quick

Subject: RE: Phone Call

Gary
if its ok, | would like to call yow. What number would be best?
Also, [ would fike to nvite Jamie -{VP client Services) and MattjlPirector-RT0 Trading) to our discussion.

Back in 2012 & 2013, Matt assisted Sam and | on the research and he will be a good =sset if we have any “deep detail”
‘questons. -

Looking forward to speaking to you again. | spoke to Sam Jast night and he szid to say hello! -
+ Thanks

Pat

: From: Gary Quick [mailbo:aoui!
. Senk: Thursday, August 20, 2015 9:40 AM
" To: Palick McGarry
Subject: RE: Phone Calt
Hi Pat
That time works for me. Do you want me to call you or are you planning to call me??

hanks, Gary
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Fram: Patrick McGarry [maitto:pmcoamy@tesinc.om]
- Sents Thursday, August 20, 2015 8.72AM

Toz Gary Quick
subject RE: Phone Call

Gary
" Would 1230 EST{1130 CST) wark for your
Thanks

Pat

From: Gary Quick [maftin:gquick@hmpl.nef]
Sents Wechesday, August 13, 2015 4:53 PM

To: Patrick McGarry
Subject: RE: Phone Call
Hi Pet

Anytime tomorrow will work for me. We are on central time so just let me know a time that works for you and I will be
here.

Thanks for getting back to me so quickly.

Jary

Fromiz Patrick McGarry [maiito:pmeramry@teainc.ora]
Sentz Wednesday, August 19, 2015 3:29 PM

To: Gary Quick

Snbjectz Re: Phone Call

Gal:y

Do you have a specific time tomosTow that will work for you to speak?
Thanks

pat

. Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 18, 2015, at 3:14 PM, Gary Quick <pguick@hmpl.net> wrote:

HiPat

| received your phone message; thanks for returning my call. | understand that you may be on the road;
however, when you return to your office and have a few miinutes, would you please giveme a callf? My

number is|
2

Henderson Ex. 1 000064




Iam Interested in visiting with you abotrt the Excess Henderson Enargy issue. The Kentucky Supreme
Court issued an Order last week in favor of Henderson and 1 would like to visit with you about the
process of scheduling energy and how the MISO market worls. We may want to {or need to) enter
another formal agreement with TEA.

Anyway, when you have some time, please cafl. Thank you and if you see Sam tell him we said heflo.

Gary

Henderson Ex. 1 000065-




-l -oHenderson Municipal Bover.&light =

Angost 20, 2015

Pat

Thanks for taking the time to visit with us fhis moming.

Attached 15 5 copy of the Joly 13, 2012, lster we discussed.
Lst us know if you need anything.

S

" Thankyou.

100 FIETH STREET PO BOX8
HENDERSON, KENTUCKY 42419-DI0R
{ZI0)R26-2726 FAX (270) 826-9650

Henderson Ex. 1 000066
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Jaly 13,2012

Mr. Mark Bailey

President -

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street

Henderson, KY 42420

Dear Mark:

In response to Scott Greene's letter dated June 28, 2012, Henderson (“HMPL™) offers the
- following process to begin scheduling our Excess Energy from our Henderson Station Two
Facility (CP node BRECTHMP2). Titially, HMPL will pursue day-ahead sales of its Excess
Energy psing MISO Financial Schedules ("FinSched”). Over time HMPL may change its
process far selling its Excess Energy, but currently HMPL will use the process described herein.
To achieve this, HMPL proposes the attached MISO Contract defining terms with which
Henderson and Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC) could use to create MISO FinScheds for
energy. Our expectation is that this process wonld begin on or shortly after July 23, 2012; and
could be a daily exercise, performed on business days before the next day, weekend, and NERC
holiday schedules (*Day-ahead Schedules™). In order to begin this MISO FinSched process, the
first step would be for BREC, as Market Participant for Henderson Stetion Two, fo approve the
attached underlying MISO Contract. The proposed MISO Contract for FinScheds would not
change BREC’s current schednling process for Henderson’s native load and resources under the
carve out statns. The FinSched would involve the schednfing of Excess Energy betwesn
Henderson’s native load and its Annual Reserved Cepacity. - '

HMPL proposes that the foilowing processes be executed by our respective scheduling agents.

o The amount of HMPL’s available hourly Excess Energy will be based on its Annual
Resefved Capacity minus-its hourly forecasted loads. From the resulting amount: of
energy, HMPL will develop an bourly schedule of Excess Energy that it desires'to offer
for third party sales. )

o Fimm third party bids to purchase HMPL's desired sale schedule, with pricing, will be
provided to BREC no later than 8:00 a.m. EPT on the business day before the transaction.

 BREC will provide HMPL notice of its infent to accept or reject the -purchase no later
than 10:30 a.m. EPT on the business day before the transaction. BREC's failure to
respond by 10:30 a.m, EPT will be an assumed rejection of the purchase. An accepted
transaction by BREC must match the firm third party purchaser’s hourly megawatt hours

scheduled and prices. ) :

100 FIFTHSTREET P.0.BOX8 HENDERSON, KENTUCKY 42418-0008  [270) B25-2725 F“m’”ﬁésﬁdérson Ex. 1 000067
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As opportuniiies for physical bitateral transactions occur, HMPL's scheduling agent will manage
the acquisition of the necessary ransmission services, tagging, and will be responsible for
managing real-time changes. Please let me know who we should contact at Big Rivers to begin
the process of scheduling our Excess Energy. :

Sincerely,

¢

Gary Quick

Enclosure

LI (S

Henderson Ex. 1 000068




. BB SYESER& D

MFEA.

| Contract Name BRPSHEPL DA @ BRECH)
: BuyerName HHPL
" | Seller Name BRPS
- Ffecie Sat (8] gl
| | etvemd(E) 00 v
Source Location . BRECHWP2
Sink Location : BRECHHP2
Defivery Poimt BRECHP2
Contratk Type : PureFinandal
Sthedule Approval _ CounterpartyApproval
Settlement Market | Davdhead
: Congestion Losses - W '
g Buyer Commartts - - o ()
Seer Conments ()
Conlract Approval {EST) Not Approvad
RSG Deviation Contract false
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201 Third Sireat-
P.O. Box 24

Eg ath! Hendersan, KY 42419-0024
, ELECTRIC CORPORATION ‘www.higiverz.com
Fme7,2013 - . C

M. Gary. Quick )

General Manager

HendersohMunicipalPower&Light

P.0.Box 8

Henderson, KY 42419-0008

Dear Gary:

In accardance with Section 1410fﬂ151?owerPlanI Construction and Operation
Agreemerit between the City of Henderson Kentncky (the City) and Big Rivers Electric
Corporation (Big Rivers), dated as of Angust 1,-1970, as emended by the Amendments to
Contracts dated May 1, 1993, Amendments to Contracts dated July 15, 1998, and 2005
Amendmenis'to Contracts dated April 1, 2005 (the Opemting A greement), Big Rivers
sobmitted the proposed operating budget for Station Two for the fscal year beginning
June 1, 2013, and ending May 31, 2014, to the City on March 1, 2013, Having now
incorparated appropriate revisions resulting from review with EMP&L Stefion Two
mznagement, Big Rivers hereby sohmits this annmal operating budpet. Following the
adoption by the City of the June 1, 2013, throogh May 31, 2014, Station Two operating
budget, if will become the basis for monthly payments made by the City to Big Rivers for
the City”s Station Two cost-share doring snch year, payable on or befire the 20% of each
month. Please note the atfached Ietter dated June 7, 2013, fiom Bob Berry, Chief .
Operating Officer, to Wayne Thompson, regarding Big Rivers emepuonrelamdtul\ﬂm
administration fees. i

Please divect any qnwﬁnnsynumzyhaveregardh:,, any elemsntof’thxspmpasedbud@t .

fo me

Sincerely,

e Qi s

Billie J. Richert, CPA, CITP
Vice President Accounting, Rates, and CFO
Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Enclosure .
c Mark Bailey
BobBeny - T -

Henderson Ex. 1 000070
Vi Toweeheerma Frosren® Coonezmive Kol

. e e e ekt 0 8 0

o it mmemmduran maen sy o

T e e



20} Thid Sireef

B}gﬁwers  EEneam

ELECTRIC CORPORATION : . wiwbigivers.com

June 7, 2013

wayn-

Henderson Municipal Power & Light
100 5% Street .
Henderson, KY 42420 -

. DearWayne:

Thank you for taking the fime to meet with Big Rivers onMay 17, 2013, {o attempt fo resolve fire:
issues regaming the 2013 — 2014 Station Jl fiscal budget. As you know; HMP&L has requesied
Big Rivers fo defer certain meinfenance projects at Stafion [ based on ifs disagreement of
certain fems that were submitted by Big Rivers in the 2043 — 2014 fiscal budget HMPEL hes -
also derfed the approval of the 2013 — 2014 fiscal budget due fo fhe MiSO adminisiratian fees

included in fhe budget

Subsequent fo the May 17, 201 3, meefing, Big Rivers cunceded or provided the requested
information io resoive all of the budget items with the excepfion of the MISO adminisirafion fess.
In the spiit of cooperation, piease find attached the revised HMP&L Siation I budgst which
reflects afl of your requested changes including the removat of the MISC administration fees.

Alihough Big Rivers has agreed to remove from the proposed Anhua] Budgef the MISO cost
inctirred by Big Rivérs it conneclion with is operafion and maiftenancs of Staflon Two in
cumpﬁahca with applicable reguiatory and legal standards, Big Rivers reserves and does nof
wative 7ts right to demand recovery of the Cily's share of those cost from HMPZL and the City.
We are hopeful this will resolve the issues wifh the Annus! Budget ahd HMPEL will approve fhe
, Fevised 2013 —~ 2014 fiscal budget. Please confact me if you have any addifional quesfions.

Sireerely,

Big Rivers Eleckric Corporation

Ve Tahmns By Copenien Henderson Ex. 1 000071
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" Gary Quick

: T From: Gary Quick
Sent . Friday, July 20, 2012 1:42 PM
Teo: . SamH
Ce: . Wa i Rechs - Virginia'
Subject: .. Leﬁartow
Aftachments: Letier to HMP&L 7-20-120001.pdf
Hi Sam:

1 wanted you and the st=if at TEA to see the letierﬁ'om Big Rivers concammg the Henderson Energy. | will be in contact
with you and | wilt keep you informed.

Gary

From: Mark Bailey [matlip:Mark.Bafley@bigrivers.com]
Sent: Fnday, July 20, 2012 12:58 PM

To: |
T - S <2
letterto

Cc
‘_1ood Afternoon Gary,

Subject FW:

I hope this message finds you well. Please find atfached my response to your letier to me
dated July 13, 2012.

Regards,
Bhark

; From: Paula
! Sentz Friday, July 20, 2012 12:54 PM

To; Mark Balley
Sobject: |etter to HMP&L -

Attached is the letter to Gary Quick.

Big Rivers Elecfric Corporation
P. O, Box 24
Henderson, KY 42419-0024

Henderson Ex. 1 000073




201 Third Street

BigRlvé?s | Egen

ELECTRIC CORPORATION www.bigrivers.com

July 20, 2012
VIA E-MAT, AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Gary Quick

Henderson Mmicipal Power & Light
'100 Fifth Strest

P.O.Box 8

Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0008

RE:  Schednling of Excess Henderson Energy

'DmGary:

This responds to your letter of July 13, 2012, in which you propose a process for scheduling
“Excess Enerpy” from Station H ufilizing — at Jeast inifially —- MISO Financial Schedules. While
Big Rivers appreciates your providing a wriften response to Mr. Greene’s Jane 28, 2012, Jetfer,
Big Rivers cannot and does not agree with your scheduling proposal.

As you now know, Big Rivers hes initizted vacaunprowadmgs w1ﬂ1theHendersonCircmt
Cout, secking an order vacating the award upon which HMPL puarports to be relying in meking
its July 13 proposal. It is Big Rivers’ position that the arbitration award is defective on 2 number
of levels, and we think it unwise fo use it as a basis for developing a scheduling approach that
contradicts the terms of the Power Sales Agreement.

Even without the Motion to Vacate, Big Rivers disagrees with the process you have proposed.
Your proposal is inconsistent with the Panel’s award on mumerous levels. For example, you
have proposed nse of a MISO process, even thongh Mr. Pemberion’s concmrence expressty
gquestioned the applicability of MISO in the award, Similaly, you have proposed a purely
financial process, bot we believe the award contemplates only physical bilateral fransactions.
We also do not believe that the FinSched process yon propose meets the “firm™ and “bona fide”
offer requirements of the award, and have concluded thet it would require contract amendments
or anew contract between the parties, which are not required by the Power Sales Agreement or
the arbifration award. Additionally, yon have defmed Excess Energy as the difference between
HMPL’s anmual capacity reservation and honrly forecasted Joad, but both the Contract and the
award define Excess Energy as the difference between E:MPL’s capacity reservation end actaal
load.

Moreover, while you have offered some detail with yonr proposal, it still fadls to addressahost
of important questions fhat must be resolved before any scheduling conld be put into practice.
The issues that remain open include, but are not limited to: (1) the characteristics of & “firm™ and

Your Touchstone Bnry R XSOR Ex. 1 g)0074
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Mr. Gary Quick
Foly:20, 2012
Page Two

“bonefide” third-party offer that Henderson believes Big Rivers would be obligated fo match
under the Award; (2) Big Rivers® backup obligations for the proposed transactions; (3) how
setflement will be handled between Big Rivers and Henderson for third-party sales, and how

settlement will be affected in the event Excess Energy is unavailable from Station II to cover a -

sale, either due fo an outage or derate of Station II or Henderson’s under-estimation of ifs native
Ioad needs in a given hour; (4) Big Rivers’ remedies in the event Big Rivers agrees to purchase
the Excess Energy and that Excess Energy is not available from Station IE (5) the form of
confirmation or verification Henderson would provide Big Rivers so it can verify the lerms of
third party offer; (6) how fransmission and congestion-related charges will be handled; and. (7)
bow MISO adnnmstrauveandoﬂlerexpenswmﬂbehandled. Eanhwouldwedtobefuuy
'oonsxdaredandaddrcssed.

Yourleﬁerreferenced anmtenuontobegmﬂnepmposed MSOﬁnanmaltransachonsas early as
Jaly 23, 2012.. For the reasons articulated, we believe such transactions would be enfirely

inappropriate at this time,

Stncerely,

Pl 7

Maurk Bailey

President and CEO

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
.c Scott -

Jim Miller
e S
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Gary Quick
“rom:= GaryQuick - -
. ;em: Friday, July 13, 2012 10:18 AM
(-]
Ce: _'RmdallRedcﬁng'
Subject: Scheduling Henderson's Energy
Affachments: BREC LET]'E%7—13-12.pdf
Good Moming Maric .
Altached isa leﬁerfhat Scott - requested from Henderson. We will also send you the original letter by US Mail and
it should go out later foday.
1 hope everything Is going well for you.
Gary '

- szse-:mﬂﬁwmksm mdadzzyaryaﬂadumﬂsisanﬁdmﬁa! f{and may be privieged) end §s intended soldy farthe med‘ﬂzehtﬁwdna!{s) orentdy to whom

1er tmaay S mbeen it e wre

itfs addressed. Any wunautharized review, wse, dishibuficn, ferwarding, copying or disclosure fo ar by any otirer parson s prahibited, ifyon frave received this e-
mail in ency, plesem@tbesemb‘by:qz!yc—maﬂanddmbnyaﬂmufﬁe oriyinal message and do rot sore, oroopy this emall or any afachments oy eny
medinn. Finelly, computer viruses can be bansmifted vis e-mail. The recipiant should check fhis e-mall and eny affachments for the presence of vinses, HAFSL
aazpbmﬂsbﬂﬁyiwwdmacansaibysnywwwuﬁuhanﬁﬂmﬂmuﬂaibymsmal
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July 13,2012

Mr, Mark Bailey
Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street '

- Henderson, KY 42420

Dear Mark:

In response to Scott Greene’s letter dated June 28, 2012, Henderson ("HMPL™) offers the
following process to begin scheduling our Excess Energy from our Henderson Station Two
- Pacility (CP node BRECHMP?2). Inifially, HMPL will pursne day-ahead sales of its Excess
Energy using MISO Financial Schedules (“FinSched”). Over time HMPL may change its
process for selling its Excess Energy, but currently HMPL will use the process described herem.
To achieve this, HMPL proposes the attached MISO Contract defining ferms with which
Henderson and Big Rivers Electric Carporation (BREC) could use to create MISO FinScheds for
energy. Our expectation is that this process would begin on or shortly after July 23, 2012, and
could be a daily exercise, performed on business days before the next day, weekend, and NERC
holiday schedules (“Day-ahead Schedules™). In order to begin this MISO FinSched process, the
first step would be for BREC, as Market Participant for Henderson Station Two, to approve the
attached underlying MISO Contract. The proposed MISO Contract for FinScheds would not
change BREC’s current scheduling process for Henderson’s native load and resotmees under the
carve out status.. The FinSched would involve the scheduling of Excess Energy between
_ Henderson’s native Joad and its Annual Reserved Capacity.

HMPL proposes that the following processes be executed by our respective schednling agents.

¢ The amount of HMPL’s available hourly Excess Energy will be based on its Annual
Reserved Capacity minus its hourly forecasted loads. From the resulting amount of
energy, HVIPL will develop an hourly schedule of Excess Energy that it desires to offer

" for third party sales. .
e Firm third party bids to purchase HMPL's desired sale schednle, with pricing, will be
provided to BREC no Jater than 8:00 2.m_ EPT on the business day before the transaction.
. » BREC will provide HVMPL notice of its intent o accept or reject the purchase no later
than 10:30 am. EPT on the business day before the transaction. BREC's failure to
" respond by 10:30 a.m. EPT will be an assumed rejection of the purchase. An accepted
transaction by BREC must match the firm third party purchaser’s hourly megawatt hours

schednled and prices.

100 FIETH STREET  B.0.BOX8 HENDERSON, KENTUCKY 42¢19:0008 erojeeseres Fax erdemdierson Ex. 1 000077 ;
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As opportunities for physical bilateral transactions occnr, HMPL’s scheduling agent will manage
the acquisition of the mecessary transmission services, tagging, and will be responsible for
managing real-time changes. Please let me know who we shonld contact at Big Rivers fo begin
the process of schednling our Excess Energy

Sincerely,

poovd

Enclosure

Henderson Ex. 1 000078




FHiirSL

Coniract Name BRPS-HMPL DA @ BRECHIP2
Buyer Name HMPL
Sefler Name BRES _
Hfedive Start (E5T) ez -
Hfective End (E5T) .. 1/1/2013
Sotrce Location BRECHMP2
Sink Location BRECHMP2
Dalivary Point BRECHMP2
Confract Type PureFnancial
Sthedule Approval Countemaxtyi\ubroval
Settlement Market Davihead
Congestion Losses m
Buyer Cnnmients fﬂﬂl'
Seller Comments fml)
Contrack Approval (E5T) Not Approved
RSG Deviatin Contrack false

3
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June 28, 2012

VIAELECTRONIC AND U.S, MATL
K.

Re: Bjg Rivers Electrie Casporation v, City of Fenderson; Kewtueky and Ciiy of Henderson Uity

* Commission dba Henderson Mrnicipal Power and Light
Case No. 52-198-000173-10 )

Dear Greg;

This will acknowledge teceipt of your letter dated June 26, 2012, Pursuant to your
tequest, we will zespond to that Jetter on acbefore July 13, 2012,

In the meantitac, on behalf of Big Rivers, I ask that yout client provide us with your
proposed plan fo implement the arbitration decision. Kendol Bryan testified that his
interpretation of Section 3,8(d), which the Panel seemingly adopted, would
necessitate anothet agreement between the parties fo set out the specific ferms,
conditions, rights 2nd responsibilities of the parties. Please ptovide os with
Hendcrson's proposal on these mattets, iocluding, among other things, the methnd
for determining available Excess Henderson Energy to offer to thitd parties,
Hendesson’s definition of 2 "firm" or "bonafide™ offer as used by the Panel, the titne
frame for comtumicating a fitm /bonafide offer to Big Rivets, the time Big Rivets
shzﬂhmmacceptarzejectﬁ:eoﬁeg the arrangements for tznsmission and NERC
tapging, responsibifities of each patty in case of changes in the quantity of Excess -
HendmunEne:graﬁmasﬂehzsbeenmadeandmyoﬂm:agmmmtdetail
Henderson believes to be appropriate. :

. We look forward to seceipt of Hendetson's proposal and ask that you provide it by
Fuly 13,2012, '
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April 6,2011

Mr. Bill Blackburn
Senier Vice President Financial & Energy Services & CFO
Big Rivers Eléctric Corporation
201 Thind Strest
Henderson, KY 42419-0024
D.'ear Bill;
We received your April 5 letter concerning your interpretation of Henderson's contractual rights to
schedule anid take its Station Two reserved capacity and energy. Big Rivers is well aware of
Henderson®s positien.. As clearly noted in my March 18 letter fo you. Henderson will hold Big Rivers

financially liahie for the illegal taking of Henderson's propetty by its refusal to allow Henderson fo
schedule and take its Station Two resonrees. )

Sincerely,
A

Gary(iui
General Manager

o o

Henderson Ex. 1 000081
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% S % /4D Henderon, KY 42419-0024

.—" - RAYAN FS i T70-BI7-2561
ELECTRIC CORPORATION . . www.bigrives.com

Aqrdl 5, 2011

M, Gary Quick !

General Mznager

Henderson Municipal Power & Light

P.O.Box 8

Henderson, KY 42419-0008

DearGary'

In res;xmse fo your letter dated March 18, 2011, we absolutely dwagreemﬁyom*staim!entﬂmt
Big Rivers is refusing to allow the City of Henderson (the “City”) to schedule is Station Two.
résources. ‘We:do not believe that the 1970 Power Sales Contract between Big Rivers and the
City, as aménded, sHows the City te schedule “Exeess Henderson Energy’ (as that term Is
defined in the Power Sales Genuact)

Asyauknow, Big Rivers andﬂmngyareengaged in an arbitration proceeding to resolve the
City’s claim that the-Power Sales Contract permits the City to sell Excess Henderson Enefgy to
third -paities without praviding Big Rivers with a right of first refusal to purchase that energy at
S per MiWh. 1t is Big Rivers’ position that any suchsale to a third party wouldbe wrengfil
and constitsie a breach of the Power Sales Contract, Big Rivers has en unqualified first right,
pursuant o the Pawer Sales Confrect, te purchase Excess Henderson Energy from the City or the
City Utility Commission Tor @l per MWh (with Big Rivers responsible for other costs as
contemplated in the Power Sales Contract), and Big Rivers desires o exercise that right and

purchase that energy.

Please note that your jelter dated Febenary 10, 2011 did net schedule any enesgy. Instead, that
Ietter asked-Big Rivers-to assist the City and The Energy Anthority with the ereation of financial
schedules (“Finscheds™) for the Midwest ISO Market Portal. The letfer specifically states that

fhe City wants to “begin [a] MiISO Finsched process™ and asks Big Rivers to “please inform your

staff or schednling agent and let ns know their reaction to using 1he proposed MISO Finsched
process.” We are ot sware of any provision in the Power Sales Conract, er any other contract
befween Big Rivers and the City, that obligates Big Rivess fo advige about or parficipate ina
NHSO Finsched process with the City and The Eoergy Autharify. In eur letter dated March 17,
2011, we requested that you idenfify in writing the specific eontractuel provisjon(s) that you
believe create snih zn obligation, Your reply letter of March 18, 2011 ignored thet request. We
ask again that you cite s to the portions of the cobiraet that you belicve obligete Big Rivers to
patticipate with the City in its proposed MISO Finsched process.

Henderson Ex 1 000082
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M. Gary Quick
Apil 5, 2011
Page Two

FimaHy, F am Ehe person at Big Rivers whom yon should contact about any scheduling matters.

Sihcerely yours,

X7

C. Willam Blackbum

Senior Vice President

Financial & Energy Services & CFO
Big Rivers Electric Corporation

¢ Mr. Mark Bailey

Henderson Ex. 1000083




March 18,2011 -

Mr. Bill Blackbrrr |

Senior Vice President Financial & Energy Services & CFO
Big Rivers Eleciric Corporation -

201 Third Street )

- Henderson, KY 42419-0024

Dear Bill-

Thank you for your March 17 letter concerning the scheduling of Henderson®s StaﬁonTwomserved
capacity and energy. ‘We were surprised znd disappofnted to learn that Big Rivers is refising to allow
the City to schedule is Station Two resources. . ) )

Big Rivers® position is contrary to the langnage and Henderson’s rights set forth in the Station Two
Contratts. Henderson has the contractual right to schedule and take its reserved capatity and energy and
". Big Rivers has a contractual dniymdermemshngpmvzswnsofﬂze contracts to comply wifhvthe
schedules Henderson provides to Big Rivers.

As stated in your letter, Big Rivers has elected i hﬁgamﬂmdispntaconnemngxcessHende:son
Energy not scheduled or taken by City. Clearly, Henderson®s Febrnary 10 lstter and the sabsequent
telephone conference on March 9 were not aboutHende:son’s epergy not schednled or taken by City.

As the owner of Station Two, Hendmsomsharebyﬁ:nnaﬂyms&ucbngB:ngarstonnms&xmdy
identify an individual or organization Henderson shonld confact to bepirscheduling-Benderson’s Station
Two resonrces. Big Rivers® refisal fo allow Henderson to schednle its reserved capacity and erergy is 2
veiled illegal taking of Henderson’s property end, therefore, Henderson Is financially damaged and the
damages will be ongoing in the fuiure. Please accept this letier as formal notice to Big Rivers of
Hendemnsmenttofuﬂyrewveraﬂofﬂsdamagesﬁomﬁedateofﬂusnoncem&myommﬁml
to allow Henderson to schedule its reserved Station Two resources. :

Sincerely, i

D

Gery Qui
General

cc: Wayne Thompson -

Henderson Ex. 1 000084
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201 Third Sfreet
P.O.Box24 -
Henderson, KY 42419-0024

Eg EORE Y g A 270-827-2561
ELECTRIC CORPORATION www bigrivers.com

March 17, 2071

Dear Gary:

I am writing in regard te your letter of Fehrnary 10, 2031 and March 9, 2011 foliow-up felephone
conference among representatives of Big Rivers Electric Corperation ("Big Rivers”), Henderson
Municipal Power & Light (“HMPL”), and The Energy Anthority (“TEA™. As I undergtand if, the
parpose of the February 10 letter and March 19 teleconference was to inform Big Rivers of HMPL's
desire for TEA to assist HMPL in selling the energy ontpot assopiated with HMPL's capacity reservation
fiom Stafion H into the Midwest ISO market, and to request Big Rivers’ consent and coopsfation in
facihfaﬁng those efforts, Your Febmary 10 letter asks that Big Rivers “let [yon] know fifs] reaclion to

using the propesed Finsched process.”

Big Rivers cannat consent or otherwise agree to the arrangement you have proposed. As you are well
aware, Big Rivers and HMPL ate edrrently in arbitration before a AAA. panel concerning this very issue —
i.e., whether HMPL has the right nader the Power Sales Contract, as amended, fo market and sell energy
associated with its -capacity reservation that is in excess of the hour-to-honr needs of the City of
Hehdeison and jts fohabitarits, without first giving Big Rivers the opportunity to purthase such encrgy at
the confractnally-specified price of $WMWh (with Big Rivers providing fnel and ofher variable costs).
Big Rivers has consistently and vxgorousiy denied that HMPL possesses any such right under the tenns of
the Power Sales Contract. The primary relief songht by Big Rivers in the pending arbitration is an award
declaring that HMPL has no right to sell energy associated with ifs capacity reservafion fo third parties
without first making that energy available to Big Rivers at S#MWh, as expressly provided in Section
3.8 of the parlies” Power Sales Contract. For Big Rivess to agteetu the process yon now propose wonld
be tantambunt to surrendering the very issue we:are currently litigating. Big Rivers camot agree to that.

Big Rivers hzs reviewed the Power Sales Contract, and is aware of no provision in {hat agreement (or any
other agreement hetween Big Rivers and HMPLY that would obligate Big Rivers to assist or consent to the
type of atratigement yon have proposed. Indeed, amy such amangement would be in direct contravention
of the express terms of the Power Sales Conlract. If you disagres, I would ask that you please identify, in
writing, the contractual provisions that you contend fmpose snch aa obligation on Big Rivers.

Sin¢erelyyonrs,

C. William Blackbumn

Senior Vice Presiderit
Financial & Energy Services & CFO .
Big Rivers Electric Corporation  * g
. £
o~ M, Mark Bailey 5
i
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February 1@ 2011

* Mr. Mark Batley
President & CEO

. Big Rivers Electric Corporation
26t Third Street
Henderson, KY 42419-0624

Dear iark:

I'm sure-vou recall our prior discussions concerning Henderson's reservation of capacity and energy at
Statian Two ard Henderson's interest in tetaining the services of The Energy Authority. We have
concluded our prehmmaz} dxscussxons with The Energy Authority and both parties are now ready to

move forward.

In en-ffort to begin the proeess of The Energy Authority scheduling Henderson's energy from Statien
. Tws [CP npde BREC.HMP2]. we are proposing to use the attached MISO Financial Contract form
" svhich was copied from the MISO websife Market Portal. We believe the attached form provides the
information and temms Big Rivers and Henderson will need in order to create the MISO Financial

Schedules [Finscheds] for Henderson.

Based upon our past discussions with The Eneray Authority arid MISO, we anticipate the
cemmunications between Big Rivers, Henderson, The Energy Authority. and B‘t° Rivers’ schedxﬂm=

agent will be conducted by 68:00 EST each day.

Ta begin the MISO Finsehed protess, we are fequesting thal yon please inform your staff or scheduling -
agent and Jet us know: their reaction to using the proposed MISO Finsched process. Also, we need o
knosy-the name of the person at Big Rivers or perhaps a represenitative of your scheduling agent who The
Energy Anthority will need to contact in order to begin the Finsched precess. We understend the MISO
Finscheds will mot change the current process of Big Rivers repomnsro MISO ynder the carve out status

for Henderson.

Please let us know how yeu want to move ferward and in advance, thank you.

Sincarely,

Gan'Qd :
General Manager
cor Way
The Energy Authority
Henderson Ex. 1 000086
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_Wayne'rbump'son

Fron: Gary Quick '

Senfs : Fiiday, Oclober 22, 2010 4:18 PM : .

To:. - Wiil=m Sz=m HE

o . MW ) Cheryi A NN
W — |

Subject: . imicipa) Power & Light - 1 \wo Genersiion Faciifies

Good Afismooe

Thank you forfaking the fime to visit wih us. Heasamueptﬁisa’naﬂasfumﬂ!mﬁmﬁzaﬁnnfurme&agymmb
repzaa‘-ﬂl—lmdéréonMmiidpa!Paw&LigitmdismﬁnnsmﬁxedestBOmdméBingmEecﬁc
Corporstion regarding MISO membership, marke parficipafion, and registrafion of the Hesiderson Stafion Two Generalion
Fatiiies.

Please note et | have sent copi=s of fis anfforizafion to rpresentaives of fe Midwest 150 2nd e Big Rivess Secti "

Thank you, Gy .. -
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| HENDERSDN MUNICIFAL POWER & LIGHT

" September 30, 2010

Mr. Mark Bailey

Big Riveis Electric Cmporaﬁon
PO Box 24

Henderson, KY 42419—0024

REF: MISO Registration — Big Rivers
PSC Case No. 2010-00043

*. Dear Mark:

Thank you for yonr September 27 email (copy attached) concerning the pending MISO
repistration for Big Rivers. Since receiving yorr September 22 Istter (copy atiached)
coheerning the MISO registration a counple of events have mkmplace. Hendersop has held
discussions with The Energy Anthority (TEA) which is located in Jacksonville, Florida, and
this past Monday, Henderson and TEA participated in 2 conference call with representatives

of MISO,

Basednponihesﬁatamantsmadebyl\ﬂso'repwcentzﬁves during fhe eonference call, i is
Henderson’s wnderstanding that an officer of Big Rivers has certified to MISO that Big Rivers
has the anthority or right to register all of the capacity and related energy of Henderson
Stafion Two under Big Rivers’ pame. Big Rivers has apparently also certified that it has the
anthority or right to act as the MISO Market Participant for Henderson’s anmwal reserved -
capacity and related energy. As the asset owner, Henderson is not aware of any existing
verbal or written smthorizations that allow Big Rivers to register Henderson Station Two,
which apparently fncinded Henderson’s anomal reserved capacity and related energy, with
MISO. Also, Henderson has not authorized Big Rivers fo act as a MISO Market Participant
for Henderson, Henderson is not eware of any existing documents befween Henderson and
Big Rivers that grant Big Rivers the anthority fo register Station Two with MISO without the
writien cansent from Henderson, As we explained to Big Rivers and MISO, since onr first . __
mesting with you on April 12 concerning the possibility of Big Rivers joining MISO,
Benderson has considered becomming 2 Market Participant or retaining a third party to actas
our Market Parficipant. Hendersonhase]soma'icmdanmtarestmxeg:stemgsmnonTwo
with MISO since that was ons of the opfioas MISO presented fp Henderson.

Henderson Ex. 1 000089
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As the owner of Station Two, Henderson does not agiee with or approve the Big Rivers -
proposed MISO registration filing for Station Two and we do not agree with Big Rivers'
proposal fo act as Market Participant for Henderson’s reserved capacity and related energy.
Ve soggest thathg Rivers and MISO correct the proposed Big Rivers’ pending registration
Hling coficerning Henderson®s Station Two and Big Rm:ts' pmposed maﬂcet participatios to
represent Henderson.

Sincerely,
D
Gary Qui
General

. ez Mr. Ray NI MISO

Ms, Chery! I MISO
* M Kevin I MISO
Me. S NN TEA

Mr. Bill

M. Jeff B JEEEPSC
Mr. Wayze SR, FMP&EL

Atfachments: .

1) May 27,2010 email fo ChmylA.Jm_

2) September 22, 2010 Mark Bailey

3) September 23, 2010 email to Cheryl A. I

4) Scptember 24, 2010 & September 27, 2010 emails G. chkandM Bailey

Henderson Ex. 1 000090
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Gary Quick

o . - ) ' Page 1 of 3

-

From:  Mark Bailey [Mark.Bailey@bigrivers.com]
Sent:. - Monday, Seplember 27, 2010 44 PM
Tos Gary Quick

Ce:  cl@midwestiso.org

Subject: RE BREG Leffer
Hello Gary-

You asked in the following e-mail message of Septamber24, 2010, how Big Rivers submitted
theregzstraﬁmreqnestforﬂ:eSlzﬂunTwocapamtyandremdmergy Big Rivers, as Market
Participant, hes submitied fo Midwest ISO registration forms for Station Two Unit 1 (153 MW)
and Uit 2 (159 MW). The HMP&L load is registered as a part of Big Rivers® load. This was
accomplished on or about Sspiember 15, 2010, as required by Midwest ISO to assure integration
of Big Rivers info Midwest ISO by December 1, 2010, prior o expiration on December 31,
2010, of Midwest ISO Atiachment RR Coniingency Reserve service fo Big Rivers for a1l
generators operated by it. As Inoted in my letter of September 22, 2010, this registration will
havemnsganvemxpactonBluszam’paﬁommeofﬂswntacmalobﬁgaﬁommderﬂs
agreements with the City of Henderson regarding Station Two. Please letme!mawﬁwemzy
provide you firther, information,

Mark

From: Gary Quick [mailh::gqmdc@hmp!.net]
Sent: Friday, SepEmber 24, 2010 11:45 AM

_ Toz Mark Ball
&5 o H o S

Subjecks FYV:

Goud Moming Maric

Iplan btespand pie] yomSaptemberzz Iefier conceming MISO, but aftsr | received your lelier | kad
severa] quesfions for MISO, Below is an emall from Cheyyl and she responded i some of my
However, please nofe her comment below concaming my quasfions about he registrafion of Stafion Tivo
acily and related energy. Cheyyl suggested firat | contact you, can you lef me know how Big Rivers
submited the regisirafion request for the Sizfion Two capaciy and rejated energy? As we discussed with
you and your siaff, § HMPE&L pariicipates in MISO we will register our anmual reserved capatily and
related energy. We assume Big Rivers has registerad its annual allocated capacily and refated energy.
We have a mesiing foday with TEA and 'm sise they will peed fo havemrsmbnnaﬁonasiheygo

forward as HMP&L's Market Pariicipant.
' in advance, thanks for your help, Gary

From: Cheryl A Bredenbeck [raifto:chredenbeck@rmidwestiso.ara]
Sentz Friday, September 24, 2010 1022 AM -

To: Gary Quick

Cc: Wayne g Sam H- Randall Redding; Greg’ ,- Virginia; 'Mark Bafley*
Subjeciz RE: BREC Letter - L
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Hi Gary,

1do have a copy of your referenced May 27th e-mail, Asyou recall at the time of those Aprilto May

discussions, Big Rivers was preparing for a September 1 integration {that was later postponed) and the timeline

for Market Participants to ragister assefs located in the Balancing Authority was June 15th, two and one-half 3 ;
months before the Inftial planned Big Rivers integration. The postponed integration date is now December 1 i
with the corresponding deadiine for Market Participants [new and existing) to register asssts falling the same
two and one-half months before, or September15. Ifyou look at the materjals Midwest ISO provided and

reviewed in our vistt to your offices back on Aprii 27, Sfide 27 of thase materials contains the registration

. brocessand due dates for Market Participant registration materials to be submitted.

In order for a Big Rivers Bélanciquuﬂmritytnjom the Midwest ISO rmarket all generation and load must be
registered by Market Particlpants. Each Market Participant submits asset registration forms and becomes
financlally responsible for the assets it registers. As you recognize In your message below, under the Midwest
150 process the only way assets can be registered Is by a Market Participant, On September 15 Midwest 1SO
only recejved the registration from an existing Market Parficipant —namely Big Rivers. Your May 27 it

confirmed that you were agreeable to Big Rivers registering the City's assets. Therefore, we have processed the -

Big Rivers September 151 Registration accordingly.
As we discussed baik in April, the City-of Henderson, as an asset owner, can cerlainly register once you've met
the requirements of a Market Participant or elect to have a different Market Participant register thesg assets on

your behalf in a fisture modeling cycle. The fiming of the registration needs to be compliant with the attached
Midwest IS0 model deadlines presentstion. These deadlines are also posted on ourwebsite, We would be

happy to assist you in better understanding that Market Participant and asset registration process if you would
like. . :

" With regard to specific questions asto how the capacity and energy was registerad you would need to contact

Mr, Bailey st Big Rivers,

Sincerely,

Cheryl

From: Gary Quick [nﬁ;Tto;gquﬁﬂ:@hmpi.nEﬂ

Sent: tember 23, 2010 12:54 PM

To: Cheryl A. !

cc: Wayne N 'Sz H.-; Rendall Redding; -, Greg’; . Virginia; Mark Balley®

Subjects BREC Letier

Good Moming Chesyk

On May 27 of this year | sent you an emai at 5:10pm conczming Henderson Municipal Power and Lighf's
Jntentions in fhe event Big Rivers Eleckic Cooperation became a member of MISO. Henderson has akso held
several mesfings with you, MISO staff, and Big Rivers conceming the various opiions available to Hendarson
relafed o how Henderson eould paricipate in MISO. Our posifion conceming pariicipation in MISO has not
changed since our kst communication, )

Affzched is 2 Ietter | received fits moming from Mr. Bafley at Big Rivers conceming the Henderson Stafion Two
gensration units. Henderson neads to know how MISO 15 planning fo register fhe Hendesson unils. As siated in
the aftached letfer, Big Rivers informed us this moming fhat twill act as the Warket Pariicipant on behalfof the
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gily of Henderson, which is not conslstent with our posfiion and what we have clearly stated fo MISO and Big

Before we respond fo Big Rlvers, we need fo know what MISO and Big Rivers have done, I anyfiing, regarding
the Henderson Station Two capachy, energy, and Market Parficipation, As we explained fo MISO and Big Rivers,
Henderson has always infended to register its annual reserved capaoily and the refated energy. Furthermore, we
also informed MISO and Big Rivers fhat Henderson was considesing two opfions regarding futue Market
Parficlpation; first, Henderson would request MISO's approval to become a Market Participant or s=cond,
Henderson would retaln an exisfing external Market Parficipant fo represent Henderson,

Plezse Iet me know the detalls of how Big Rivers is requesting fo join MISO regarding fhe registrafion of
Henderson's Stafion Two units and the Market Parficipant respansibififies.

In advance, thank you. Gary

This emall fdory, Ineladlog any attach & confidential (e map by privileged) and & inended solely for the u= of the individools) areniwio whon i
b addreseed Sy prmakorized yeviess, w, distlbuion, farvarding, copplg or disclesure $0 or by cag othier persan kEMW Hyou bave receieed Gt -l n
exxos, please motlfy the sender by reply s-mall and destray all coples of ffix original ap=xeoge and do not siare, or copp ks emall or asy atigehments on any smediam,
Finally, coviputer vivses cax be transarilted via e-nail, The reciplent shoxld checkthils e-mail cord any eitochments for the presence of virmes. HMPEL acoepts no
lizhility for exp dapvize castsed by emp Viro orother karmful progrom treocptlied by this e-matl
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Sent: 23, 2010 1254 PM ' :
To: . 'CMA% oG ;
Ce: - —'SarnH-RazdauRedding;-aw‘.Vn'gmz‘Ma’k i i
 Subject: BRES Loger i
Attachments: . " BREC LTR 9-22.pd ;
: ;
Good Morning Cheryk }I

OnMayZafmxsyaarlsaﬁyaum emzll-at 5:10pm conceming Henderson Munfoipal Power end Light's infenfions in e
event Big Rivers Heciiic Cooperaiion hecame g member of MISO. Henderson fias also held several mesings with you,

MISO siaf, and Big Rivers concerning the various opiions avafiable fo Henderson related to how Handerson could

parficipate in MISO. Oor posifion conceming parficipation in MISO has not changed stce our Izst communletion.

Afizched is a letier] recelved fhis moming from Mr, BaﬂeyatB:gRIvasmncanmﬂzeHerﬁmSiaﬁanTwogme;aﬁm
mnits, Henderson needs fo know how MISO is plenning o register the Hendeyson imits. As stated in fhe afiached lefsr,
Big Rivers informed us this moming that it will act as the Macket Parficipant on bem}fufmecﬁynfﬂendarsan,whmh is
mtmste:twmompasﬁmandwﬁatwehavedeaﬂysiateﬂmmsomdmgmvas.

BefoxewerespondtoBngivets,weneadtomuwwhatMSOandEngezshavedane.ifawﬁ‘mg regaring
Hende;sonS!aﬁunTwnmpanﬁyenergyandMaﬂethﬁcbaﬁum As we explained b MISO and Big Rivers, Henderson ’
haS always ntended b register ifs ammual reserved caprelly and fhe related energy. FurBiemmorg, we also informed MISO i
and Big Rivers that Hendersan was considering fwo opfinns regarding future Market Pariidipation; first, Henderson would !
raqustMlSO‘sappmalbbammaaMalethﬁsmantmsemniHmﬂascandmﬁmme&sﬁngmMaket . ,
|
{
H
!
!
!

Parficipant & represent Henderson,
- Please lef me imow e details of how Big Rivers is requesiing Io join nmso:agarding ﬂ'le:egshaﬁm Ustndaxsnns
Stafion Two units and the MarketParﬁcuanfrapvnsihﬂﬁs.

In advance, fiank you. Gary *

BRECLIR 5-22.pF
(450 KB)

fransmissian, Ircluding
entity 1o whom s addressed, Any oyaufliorized review;, vse, distibofion, fawardlng, eapyirny or discloswe Io or by any ofiter person s,
i T ] the sapder e-malland aﬂnapfesafﬂzem@m!messageandd:mtstmam'wpy
Yoo bave repeived fhis e-+msil fn exvor, plegse nofiy by reply el desiroy o coples o e o > oy

. ]
fo e s Infertled saiely for e 1se of e bufvidualfs) ar : |
cam?danﬂal(andmay pavieged) end fs. Sofoly rgsulf |' f
: i

this emall or any elizchments on any mediure. Fiaally, compulervimses
aﬂadmmtsrm-wemammHwampbnnhmyﬁmmmwawvmmmwmmmuym l
{
i
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May 25, 2010

Yia Repnlar Mail

Mz, Sam L. [N
The Energy Authority

301 West Bay Street, Suite 2600
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

Re:  TEA Risk Advisor Risk Management Services Agresment
Amendment #1 :

D

Enclosed, per your request, are two signed originals ofﬂle'IE&RtskAdvzsorRlskManagemcnt
Services Agreament Amendment #1 for execnfion. Plesse return one fully execnied original for our
. fecords. ' .

General o
< vor

Enclosore

Henderson Ex. 1 000097
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